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Project Location:

The proposed project site (Subject Property) is located at the end of East Park Drive, Beulaville,
Duplin County, NC 28518 (Attachment 1). The Subject Property will be approximately 5 acres
after the subdivision from the revised original 7.36-acre parent parcel identified as Duplin County
Parcel ID #07-4030-3 is combined with Parcel ID #07-2219 (3.39 acres, western parcel).

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.21 & 58.32]:

The Meadow Villas at East Park (proposed project) involves new construction of a 40-unit
multifamily, affordable housing apartment complex with a community building, two covered
picnic areas, gazebo, ADA accessible playground with tot lot, paved parking areas, landscaping,
and associated infrastructure. The complex will consist of four residential apartment buildings with
a mix of eight (8) one-bedroom units, twenty (20) two-bedroom units, and twelve (12) three-
bedroom units (Attachment 1). The proposed development will provide affordable housing for
low- and middle-income families in the local community.

Statement of Purpose and Need for the Proposal:

The Meadow Villas at East Park project will provide affordable housing options to the residents
of Beulaville, North Carolina. More affordable housing options are needed to address the shortage
in inventory exacerbated by the effects of the landfall of Hurricanes Matthew (October 8, 2016)
and Florence (September 14, 2018). The availability of affordable housing to lower income
families was reduced by these storm events, which disproportionately affected older, more
affordable housing stock, leaving it uninhabitable. The proposed project will provide an
opportunity to create much needed affordable housing in the Beulaville community.

Existing Conditions and Trends [24 CFR 58.40(a)]:

The Subject Property consists of vacant land located at the end of East Park Drive which divides
the parcel (see Attachment 1A: Site Visit Photographs). Since 1950, a majority of the Subject
Property was primarily used for agriculture then remained idle in recent years. The Subject
Property appears to have been cleared of trees in 2006 with some trees growing back along the
southwestern boundary, in the western central portion, and parallel to the eastern boundary.
Development of the surrounding area has increased over time with the vicinity of the Subject
Property changing from primarily agricultural to a mixture of agricultural, residential, and
commercial uses. The Subject Property is currently zoned as Highway Business (HB). Existing
infrastructure in the vicinity of the Subject Property include overhead power lines and associated
pole-mounted transformers located north of the site and two fire hydrants on the east side of East
Park Drive.



The Subject Property is bound by commercial development to the north and northeast including
Posh 4 Paws, Subway, Brewed Process, Hershey’s Automotive, Mercer’s Auto Sales, and the East
Park Plaza with multiple tenants such as The Farmhouse restaurant, Le Nails, Ross Gymnastics,
Thrive Nutrition Club, Pink Monkee, The Studio Dance Center, and Beulaville Pediatrics then
East NC Highway 24 /West Main Street, Home Connections, and Drive In Storage; to the east by
agricultural land and residential development then the Beulaville Town center; to the south by
forested land and residential development then Hallsville Road; and to the west by forested and
agricultural land, Sandlin Road, and residential development. The Subject Property is located
within close walking distance to restaurants and the East Park Plaza, and is located approximately
one-mile from the Town center of Beulaville.

Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
B-18-DP-37-0001 and CDBG-MIT $9,706,000.00
B-19-DT-37-0001

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $9,706,000.00

Non-HUD Funding Source: Centrant Community Capital
Non-HUD Funding Amount: $668,085.00

Estimated Total Non-HUD Funded Amount: $668,085.00

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $10,374,085.00



Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 L.aws and Authorities:

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order,
or regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each
authority. Where applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note
applicable permits of approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page
references. Attach additional documentation as appropriate.

Compliance FagtorS: Are formal Compliance determinations
Statutes, Ex;cutlv‘e Orders, compliance
and Regulations listed at 24 steps or
CFR §58.5 and §58.6 mitigation
required?

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4
and 58.6

Airport Hazards Yes No Based on guidance provided by HUD Fact Sheet
#D1, the National Plan of Integrated Airport
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D O X Systems (NPIAS) was reviewed for civilian

commercial airports located near the Subject
Property. The Subject Property is not located
within 2,500 feet of a civilian, commercial service
airport or 15,000 feet of a military airfield. The
proposed project is in compliance with this
section.

Attachment 2: NEPAssist Airports Maps with
2,500-foot and 15,000-foot Buffer.

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No | Based on the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

) 1 X (USFWS) Coastal Barrier Resources System
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as (CBRS) Map, the Subject Property is not located
amended by the Coastal Barrier in or immediately adjacent (within 150 feet) to a
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 CBRS Unit or Otherwise Protected Area (OPA).
USC 3501] The closest CBRS unit is the Onslow Beach

Complex Unit L-05 located approximately 40
miles east-southeast of the Subject Property.
Therefore, this proposed project is in compliance
with the Coastal Barrier Resources Act.

Attachment 3: USFWS CBRS Maps and
Certification.

Flood Insurance Yes No Based on the Federal Emergency Management
0 X Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map
Flood Disaster Protection Act of (FIRM) Panel Number 3720346200K dated
1973 and National Flood 06/20/2018, the Subject Property is located in
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 Zone X (Area of Minimal Flood Hazard). The




[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC
5154a]

Subject Property is not located in a Special Flood
Hazard Area (SFHA) or FEMA-designated
regulatory floodway. There are no Preliminary
FIRMs (PFIRMs) available at the FEMA Flood
Map Service Center.

Therefore, flood insurance is not required for the
proposed project. While flood insurance is not
mandatory for this project, HUD strongly
recommends that all insurable structures maintain
flood insurance under the National Flood
Insurance Program (NFIP). The proposed project
is in compliance with flood insurance
requirements.

Attachment 4: FEMA FIRMs.

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4

& 58.5

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d);
40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Yes No

O X

According to the NC  Nonattainment/
Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for
All Criteria Pollutants (EPA Green Book), the
Subject Property is located in a county in
attainment status for all criteria pollutants. The
construction and operation of the facility is
exempted from NC State air quality permit
requirements under 15A NCAC 02Q.0102(d)
since emissions will be below the established
thresholds. Thus, the proposed project’s
emissions are automatically considered de
minimis (40 CFR § 93.153(c)(2)) and the
proposed project is considered compliant with the
State Implementation Plan. The proposed project
would not exceed de minimis emissions levels for
federal general conformity purposes (40 CFR §
93.153(c)(2)).

The proposed project involves new construction
of a multifamily residential structure with
amenities. The proposed project will not generate
significant  levels of  vehicular traffic.
Construction-related activities (land clearing,
grading) can cause short-term exposures to
sensitive receptors from particulate matter (PM
10) such as fugitive dust and emissions from
construction equipment. Mitigation measures for
dust control will be implemented to reduce
potential impacts to air quality during
construction. The proposed project will conform




to NC Air Quality Management regulations
during and following construction. The contractor
will use Best Management Practices (BMPs) to
reduce fugitive dust generation and diesel
emissions. BMPs can include wetting the grading
site during dry conditions; maintaining vegetative
cover as much as possible around cleared areas; a
water truck to stabilize potential dust during high
traffic times or high wind days on heavily-
travelled access roads and storage areas; and
operating construction vehicles and machinery at
reduced speeds to reduce soil disturbance and
fugitive dust potential. BMPs to mitigate the
generation of emissions during construction
include limiting the use of vehicles and other
machinery to construction hours only and
removal once construction is completed. Any air
quality impacts would be short-term and localized
during construction, and no significant adverse
impacts to air quality are anticipated. The
operation of the proposed project following the
completion of construction activities will not
significantly increase emissions. Therefore, there
will be no significant impact to air quality from
the proposed project. The proposed project is in
compliance with this section.

Attachment 5: North Carolina Nonattainment/
Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for
All Criteria Pollutants. See also, Recent Updates:
Federal Register Notices Published or Effective
After May 31, 2025 | Green Book | US EPA
online.

Coastal Zone Management

Coastal Zone Management Act,
sections 307(c) & (d)

Yes No

O X

The proposed project involves new construction
and 1s not located in a coastal zone. Further, the
NC Division of Coastal Management (NC DCM)
has determined the proposed project is consistent
with the State coastal zone management program.

On June 24, 2024, ASE submitted the proposed
project’s consistency determination request to NC
DCM. On August 26, 2024, NC DCM reviewed
the proposed project information submitted
pursuant to the management objectives and
enforceable policies of Subchapters 7H and 7M of
Chapter 7 in Title 15A of the North Carolina
Administrative Code and concurred that the
proposed activity is “consistent with North
Carolina’s approved coastal zone management
program” (Attachment 6).




Mr. Dan Govoni, NC DCM Policy Section Chief,
reviewed the proposed project information
submitted pursuant to the management objectives
and enforceable policies of Subchapters 7H and
M of Chapter 7 in Title 15A of the North
Carolina Administrative Code and concurred that
the proposed activity is consistent with North
Carolina’s approved coastal —management
program. NC DCM’s correspondence and email
determination are attached. The proposed project
is in compliance with the Coastal Zone
Management Act.

Attachment 6: NC DCM Correspondence,
Submission Package, and NC DCM’s Counties
Map.

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5()(2)

Yes No

X O

The Subject Property is not on a list of Superfund
National Priorities or Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and
Liability Act (CERCLA) List, or equivalent State
list. The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) revealed no evidence of recognized
environmental conditions (RECs), controlled
RECs (CRECs), or historical RECs (HRECs) in
connection with the Subject Property
(Attachment 7). The NC DEQ Division of Waste
Management (DWM) Site Locator Tool did not
identify any active or inactive solid waste
facilities or pre-regulatory landfills within 3,000
feet of the Subject Property. According to the NC
DEQ Underground Storage Tank (UST) Section,
there are no registered USTs or reported
petroleum releases at the Subject Property or
within 1,000 feet (Attachment 26). There are no
buildings present on the Subject Property.

According to NEPAssist, there are no Superfund
sites, Brownfields sites, Toxic Release Inventory
(TRI) sites or water dischargers (NPDES) located
within a one-mile radius of the Subject Property.
There is one active RCRA hazardous waste
facility within a one-mile radius of the Subject
Property. This site is a Walgreens pharmacy
which is listed as a Very Small Quantity
Generator (VSQG). Due to the type of business
and distance, this facility does not pose a hazard
that could affect the health and safety of
occupants or conflict with the intended utilization
of the Subject Property.




According to the NC DEQ DWM comment, there
are no Superfund or Brownfield sites located
within one mile of the Subject Property
(Attachment 26). One leaking aboveground
storage tank (LAST) incident, Linda Baker
Trucking Co. (#13270), is located within one-half
mile, approximately 2,531 feet east of the Subject
Property. An unknown amount petroleum was
released onto the soil and is noted as abated with
potential to release into the environment. Based
on the proposed project’s distance and connection
to the municipal water supply, a release from this
site would not be expected to impact the Subject
Property.

Currently, there is insufficient radon testing data
available for Duplin County. The Developer has
decided to incorporate a radon venting system
into the proposed project’s designs for
construction. After construction is completed,
radon testing will be performed using a HUD-
approved method such as ANSI/AARST
standards or Do-It-Yourself (DIY) Kkits,
preferably devices approved by the National
Radon Proficiency Program (NRPP), National
Radon Safety Board (NRSB), or a local authority.
If the radon levels are determined to be under 4
pCi/L, then no further action is required. All radon
test results must be submitted to NCORR. If the
radon levels are determined to be at or above 4
pCi/L, then a radon mitigation plan must be
documented, implemented, and submitted to
NCORR. The mitigation plan must: identify the
radon level; consider the risk to occupant’s health;
describe the radon reduction system that will be
installed; establish an ongoing maintenance plan
(to ensure the system is operating as intended);
establish a  reasonable timeframe  for
implementation; and require post-installation
testing (by a licensed radon professional, where
feasible). NCORR’s Environmental Review
Record (ERR) must be updated with the radon
testing results and any required mitigation when
complete. HUD strongly recommends that
buildings be tested prior to occupancy.
Documentation to submit to NCORR may include
ANSI/AARST testing results, mitigation reports
and/or plans, emails of test results from DIY test
kits, etc. The HUD Radon Policy does not
preempt or override any existing federal, State, or




local requirements regarding residential radon
testing and mitigation that may be more strict or
comprehensive than the policy notice.

Based upon the site inspection, Phase I ESA, and
review of available environmental and historical
records and reports for the Subject Property and
surrounding area, there is potential radon that
could affect the health and safety of occupants or
conflict with the intended utilization of the
Subject Property without proper mitigation. With
the proper mitigation measures and protocols
discussed above, the Subject Property will be
unlikely to contain hazardous materials,
contamination, toxic chemicals and gases, and
radioactive substances, where a hazard could
affect the health and safety of occupants or
conflict with the intended utilization of the
Subject Property. The proposed project is in
compliance with contamination and toxic
substances requirements.

Attachment 7: NEPAssist EPA Facilities
Reports with 1-mile, 0.5-mile, and 3,000-foot
Buffers; NC DEQ DWM Site Locator Reports
with 1-mile, 0.5-mile and 3,000-foot Buffers;
Facility Reports; and Phase 1 ESA.

Endangered Species

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
particularly section 7; 50 CFR
Part 402

Yes No

O X

According to the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service’s
(USFWS) Information for Planning and
Consultation (IPaC) Official Species List, there
are a total of four proposed, threatened, and
endangered species identified for the Subject
Property including the Tricolored Bat (Proposed
Endangered), Red-cockaded =~ Woodpecker
(Threatened), American Alligator (Threatened),
and Monarch Butterfly (Proposed Threatened).
The NC NHP database query report identified
only a State-protected species (lichen) within a
one-mile radius of the Subject Property.
However, the USFWS IPaC and USFWS and
NMES Critical Habitat Mappers identified no
critical habitats within the proposed project area.
Also, the NC NHP database query report
identified no records for rare species, important
natural communities, natural areas, and/ or
conservation/ managed areas within the proposed
project boundary.
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ASE did not observe any of the above-listed
species during the site visit. In addition, the
Subject Property does not contain suitable habitat
for most of these species. There are trees on the
Subject Property, however, the land was cleared
in 2006. There are approximately 1.5 acres of
trees to be cleared consisting of trees that grew
back in the western central portion, the forest edge
along the southwestern boundary, and a row of
trees running parallel to the eastern boundary (see
Attachment 1A: Site Visit Photographs).
Development of the surrounding area has
increased over time with the vicinity of the
Subject Property changing from primarily
agricultural to a mixture of agricultural,
residential, and commercial uses. There are no
structures or culverts on or near the Subject
Property that will be impacted through the
proposed project. The USFWS Determination
Key was used to make a “may effect”
determination for the Tricolored Bat.

There are additional responsibilities under the
Migratory Bird Treaty Act (MBTA) and the Bald
and Golden Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA) to
protect native birds from project-related impacts.
It is anticipated that only temporary impacts
might occur during construction from noise.
There will be minimal tree clearing performed for
the proposed project.

Therefore, the proposed project review resulted in
“no effect” determinations for listed species
and/or proposed/designated critical habitat, “not
likely to jeopardize the species’ existence” or
“may affect, not likely to adversely affect”
determination for proposed species (Tricolored
Bat), and a “no Eagle Act permit required”
determination for eagles. A Self-certification
Letter and 10-step Project Review Package were
prepared and submitted to the USFWS Raleigh
Ecological Services Field Office (FO) on March
3,2025. According to the Self-certification Letter,
Mr. Pete Benjamin, Field Supervisor of the U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service Raleigh FO, indicated
the following:

“Therefore, we concur with the ‘no effect’ or ‘not
likely to adversely affect’ determinations for
proposed and listed species and proposed and




designated critical habitat; the ‘may affect’
determination for Northern long-eared bat; and/or
the ‘no Eagle Act permit required’ determinations
for eagles. Additional coordination with this
office is not needed.” USFWS has not contacted
NCORR for additional information. The
Subrecipient will update this determination
annually for multi-year activities.

Attachment 8: NCORR and USFWS
Correspondence and USFWS Raleigh FO 10-Step
Self-certification Package.

Explosive and Flammable
Hazards

24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C

Yes

No

O X

The proposed project does mnot involve the
development of a hazardous facility (a facility that
mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or
combustible chemicals such as bulk fuel storage
facilities and refineries). The Phase I ESA and site
reconnaissance conducted at the Subject Property
did not identify explosive or flammable hazards
at the Subject Property or the surrounding area.
ASTs were not identified within one mile of the
Subject Property during the review of aerial maps
and photographs and databases. A completed
Thermal and Explosives Hazards Worksheet
indicates that such hazards were not identified.

On October 3, 2024, Beulaville Fire Chief Joey
Carter stated that the Fire Department did not
have any records of existing or planned ASTs
within a 1-mile radius of the Subject Property.
According to Town Manager Lori Williams, the
Town does not know of any plans to install ASTs
within a 1-mile radius of the Subject Property.
The proposed project is in compliance with this
section.

Attachment 9: Signed HUD Thermal and
Explosive Hazards Worksheet; Aerial Map,
NEPAssist EPA Facilities Map, NC DEQ DWM
Map, and NC DEQ DWM Site Locator Report
with 1-mile Buffer; and Fire Chief and Town
Manager Correspondence on Existing and
Planned ASTs.

Farmlands Protection

Farmland Protection Policy Act
of 1981, particularly sections

Yes

No

O X
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The proposed project includes activities that
could potentially convert agricultural land to a
non-agricultural use. Thus, the Subject Property
was reviewed in accordance with the Farmland
Protection Policy Act (FPPA) to determine the




1504(b) and 1541; 7 CFR Part
658
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potential presence of protected farmlands.
According to the TIGERweb Map, the Subject
Property is not located within an “Urbanized
Area.” According to the USDA Natural
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) Web
Soil Survey, the soils on the Subject Property
consist of 45.3% of Autryville loamy fine sand, 0
to 6 percent slopes and 54.7% of Woodington
loamy fine sand, 0 to 1 percent slopes. Both soils
are classified as “Farmland of Statewide
Importance.”

In accordance with the FPPA, particularly
sections 1504(b) and 1541 and 7 CFR Part 658,
the USDA AD-1006 Farmland Conversion
Impact Rating Form and proposed project
information were submitted to the USDA NRCS
for review. On August 22, 2024, Ryan Janway,
USDA Natural Resource Specialist, responded in
a letter that the “area in question does include land
classified as Farmland of Statewide Importance.
In accordance with the Code of Federal
Regulations 7 CFR 658, Farmland Protection
Policy Act, the AD-1006 was initiated. NRCS has
completed Parts II, IV, V of the form, and
returned for completion by the requesting
agency.” NCORR completed the AD-1006 Form.

The USDA AD-1006 Farmland Conversion
Impact Rating Form was submitted to USDA
NRCS for their records using 5.8 acres. The
completed proposed project’s USDA AD-1006
Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form used
the land evaluation and site assessment (LESA)
criteria to establish a Relative Value of 70.17,
Total Site Assessment Points of 0, and a
combined Total Points of 70.17. According to
the FPPA Manual Subpart B Program Activities
and Requirements, 523.33 Site Selection and
Alternatives (A) [f]or site-specific projects, if the
total of points according to the LESA criteria
is less than 160, no other alternatives need be
considered (emphasis added). According to
FPPA, 7 CFR 658.2 Definitions “‘Farmland’ does
not include land already in or committed to urban
development or water storage....Farmland
‘committed to urban development or water
storage’ includes all such land that receives a
combined score of 160 points or less from the land




evaluation and site assessment criteria.” Under
Section 523.10(B) Lands Not Subject to
Provisions of FPPA, [t]he following lands are
not covered by the act: (1) Lands that receive a
combined score of less than 160 points from the
LESA criteria (emphasis added). The Subject
Property has been determined to be exempt from
the FPPA. Thus, no further review is required.
The proposed project is in compliance with this
section.

Attachment 10: Completed USDA AD-1006
Farmland Conversion Impact Rating Form,
USDA Correspondence, USDA NRCS Soil
Survey, and TIGERweb Urban Areas Map.

Floodplain Management

Executive Order 11988,
particularly section 2(a); 24 CFR
Part 55

Yes No

O X
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Based on the FEMA FIRM Panel Number
3720346200K dated 06/20/2018, the Subject
Property is located in Zone X (Area of Minimal
Flood Hazard). The Subject Property is not
located in a SFHA or FEMA-designated
regulatory floodway. There are no PFIRMs
available at the FEMA Flood Map Service Center.

As of June 24, 2024, HUD’s Federal Flood Risk
Management Standard (FFRMS) compliance is
required for new projects reviewed under the
updated 24 CFR Part 55. According to the
effective FEMA FIRM, the Subject Property is
located in Zone X. The Federal Flood Standard
Support Tool (FFSST) confirms in the attached
FFRMS Freeboard Value Approach (FVA)
Report that the Subject Property is not located in
the coastal or riverine FFRMS floodplain.

The proposed project activities will be completed
in accordance with all applicable federal, State
and local laws, regulations, and permit
requirements and conditions. Permits required for
this proposed project shall be obtained before
commencing work and appended to the ERR
when received from the permitting agencies.

Since the Subject Property is located in Zone X
and outside of the FFRMS floodplain, the
proposed project is in compliance with this
section. Further compliance steps under 24 CFR
Part 55 and Executive Order (EO) 11988 are not
required.




Attachment 11: FEMA FIRM and FFSST FVA
Report.

Historic Preservation

National Historic Preservation
Act of 1966, particularly sections
106 and 110; 36 CFR Part 800

Yes No

O X

The Subject Property consists of vacant land
located at the end of East Park Drive which
divides the parcel. A review of the Subject
Property in the National Register of Historic
Places (NRHP) and North Carolina State Historic
Preservation Office’s (SHPO) HPOWEB and site
visit identified no publicly recorded historic
properties, locally designated or listed in or
eligible for inclusion in the State or National
Register of Historic Places, located on or adjacent
to the Subject Property. The Subject Property is
located approximately 0.81-mile from the closest
historic property (SO) shown on HPOWEB,
Garner Edwards Store (DP0272), located in
downtown Beulaville.

The NC SHPO was consulted for a concurrence
that the proposed project would result in “No
Historic Properties Affected” pursuant to 36 CFR
800.4(d)(1). NCORR submitted the proposed
project to the NC SHPO via email to the State
Environmental Clearinghouse on March 28, 2025.
The NC SHPO responded in a letter dated April
28, 2025 stating “[w]e have conducted a review
of the project and are aware of no historic
resources which would be affected by the project.
Therefore, we have no comment on the project as
proposed.”

According to the HUD Tribal Directory
Assessment Tool (TDAT), the Catawba Indian
Nation is the only federally-recognized Tribe with
interests in Duplin County, North Carolina.
NCORR sent a Section 106 review package to the
Catawba Indian Nation’s Chief and Tribal
Historic Preservation Office (THPO) on February
28, 2025. The Catawba Indian Nation’s THPO
responded on March 25, 2025 that the “Catawba
have no immediate concerns with regard to
traditional cultural properties, sacred sites or
Native American archaeological sites within the
boundaries of the proposed project areas.
However, the Catawba are to be notified if
Native American artifacts and/ or human
remains are located during the ground
disturbance phase of this project.” The
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proposed project is in compliance with this
section.

Attachment 12: SHPO Response; NCORR
SHPO Submission Package; TDAT Results;
Catawba Indian Nation Response; and NCORR
Catawba Indian Nation Section 106 Review
Packages.

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet
Communities Act of 1978; 24
CFR Part 51 Subpart B

Yes No

O X

The proposed project does not involve siting a
noise generating facility. The proposed project
involves new residential construction so a
preliminary screening was completed to identify
potential noise generators in the vicinity (1,000
feet from a major road, 3,000 feet from a railroad,
or 15 miles from an airport). According to the NC
Department of Transportation (NC DOT)
Average Annual Daily Traffic (AADT) map,
there is one major road with AADT data
available, East NC Highway 24 (West Main
Street), located within 1,000 feet of the Subject
Property. North Carolina Highway 24 is situated
approximately 737 feet from NAL 1 and 555 feet
from NAL 2. There are no railroad tracks located
within 3,000 feet of the Subject Property. There
are two airports located within 15 miles of the
Subject Property (Attachment 13). According to
the HUD Airport Noise Worksheet, both Albert J.
Ellis and Duplin County Airports are small and it
is assumed that the noise will not extend beyond
the boundaries of the airports (Attachment 13).

A HUD Noise Assessment was completed in
accordance with HUD’s Noise Assessment
Guidelines to quantify the noise exposure at the
Subject Property (Attachment 13). The HUD
Day/Night Noise Level (DNL) Assessment was
completed using NC DOT Current (2023) and
Projected 2045 (20-year) traffic projections for
“major roads” with AADT data within 1,000 feet
of the Subject Property (Attachment 13). The
Combined DNLs for all NALs are within the
HUD Acceptable noise level range (65 dB or less)
for Current (2023) and Projected 2045 (20-year)
traffic projections. The DNLs for NAL 1 were for
57 dB Current (2023) and 56 dB Projected 2045.
The DNLs for NAL 2 were for 59 dB Current
(2023) and 58 dB Projected 2045. No further
action is required. (The 2023 AADT data was
removed to calculate higher and more probable
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traffic AADT projections in 2045 than if 2023
were included.)

The proposed project activities are not expected
to generate excessive noise during the short-term
construction work nor long-term operation.
Short-term construction work will adhere to
local noise control standards/regulations.
Construction noise will be limited to daytime
hours, Monday through Friday, except in
emergency situations. Construction equipment
will be required to meet local sound control
requirements. The proposed project is in
compliance with HUD's Noise regulation.

Attachment 13: HUD Noise Assessment.

Sole Source Aquifers

Safe Drinking Water Act of 1974,
as amended, particularly section
1424(e); 40 CFR Part 149

Yes

No

O X

There are no Sole Source Aquifers located in the

State of North Carolina, according to the U.S.
EPA. The proposed project is in compliance with
Sole Source Aquifer requirements.

Attachment 14: U.S. EPA Sole Source Aquifer
Map.

Wetlands Protection

Executive Order 11990,
particularly sections 2 and 5

Yes

No

O X
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Based on the site visits and USFWS National
Wetlands Inventory (NWI) Map, there are no
wetlands, including HUD-defined non-
jurisdictional wetlands, located on the Subject
Property. The proposed project is not anticipated
to directly or indirectly impact any onsite or oft-
site wetlands.

According to the NC DEQ comments, an erosion
and sedimentation control (E&SC) permit is
required for more than one acre of disturbance
(Attachment 26). The E&SC Plan must be filed
with and approved by applicable Regional Office
(Land Quality Section) at least 30 days before
beginning activity. A NPDES Construction
Stormwater permit (NCGO010000) is usually
issued when design features meet minimum
requirements. The proposed project will likely
also have a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP). There is a potential for jurisdictional
waters to be present in the area according to the
NC DEQ Division of Water Resources (DWR)
comment (Attachment 26). If wetland, riparian
buffer or stream impacts are proposed, this project
will need to comply with and obtain a USACE
404 permit, NC DEQ DWR 401 Water Quality




Certification authorization, and /or riparian buffer
authorization. BMPs include using native plants
for site restoration and silt fencing to prevent
significant erosion from occurring and impacting
water resources.

The proposed project activities will be completed
in accordance with all applicable federal, State,
and local laws, regulations, and permit
requirements and conditions. Permits required for
this proposed project shall be obtained before
commencing work and appended to the ERR
when received from the permitting agencies. The
proposed project is in compliance with this
section.

Attachment 15: USFWS National Wetlands
Inventory Maps and NC DEQ DWR
Correspondence. See Attachment 1A: Site Visit
Photographs and Attachment 26: State
Environmental Clearinghouse Comments.

Wild and Scenic Rivers

Wild and Scenic Rivers Act of
1968, particularly section 7(b)
and (c)

Yes No

O X

The proposed project will not affect a designated,
listed or study Wild and Scenic River in the
Nationwide Rivers Inventory (NRI) or National
Wild and Scenic River System (WSR) river
segment. According to the attached NRI and
WSR Map, the Subject Property is not located
within 0.25-mile of a wild and scenic river. The
proposed project does not include a water
resources project or construction that will affect
the free-flowing characteristics or the scenic or
natural values of a listed or study NRI or Wild and
Scenic River. No new construction will occur in
wetlands or water resources including riverbanks
or riverbeds under the proposed project. In
addition, the proposed project will incorporate
BMPs such as using native plants for site
restoration and silt fencing to prevent significant
erosion from occurring and impacting water
resources. The proposed project is in compliance
with this section.

Attachment 16: NEPAssist Maps of DOI NPS
Nationwide Rivers Inventory and National Wild
and Scenic Rivers System Showing 0.25-mile
Buffer from the Subject Property.
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Environmental Assessment Factors [24 CFR 58.40]:

Recorded below is the qualitative and quantitative significance of the effects of the proposal on the
character, features and resources of the project area. Each factor has been evaluated and documented, as
appropriate and in proportion to its relevance to the proposed action. Verifiable source documentation has
been provided and described in support of each determination, as appropriate. Credible, traceable and
supportive source documentation for each authority has been provided. Where applicable, the necessary
reviews or consultations have been completed and applicable permits of approvals have been obtained or
noted. Citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references are clear. Additional documentation is
attached, as appropriate. All conditions, attenuation or mitigation measures have been clearly
identified.

Impact Codes: Use an impact code from the following list to make the determination of impact for each
factor.

(1) Minor beneficial impact

(2) No impact anticipated

(3) Minor Adverse Impact — May require mitigation

(4) Significant or potentially significant impact requiring avoidance or modification which may require an
Environmental Impact Statement

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
LAND DEVELOPMENT
Conformance “_'lth According to the Duplin County Land Use Plan 2022 (LUP),
Plans / Compatlblg 2 “[q]uality, affordable housing is a key component to ensuring a
Land Use and Zoning healthy, strong, and secure community. Duplin County’s
i) i‘;ilgi and Urban housing stock is primarily single-family homes with minimal

variety and little to no new inventory. One of the consistent
responses to the needs of the community to ensure a high quality
of life is an abundance of diverse housing stock.” In the Duplin
County LUP, Goal 1.1 is to “[c]reate and maintain a diverse
housing stock” including “affordable and workforce housing
units.” Goal 1.1.4 states that “[h]igher density developments
should be embraced as an opportunity to provide quality,
affordable housing units.” Goal 1.2 states that “[n]ew residential
development should be compatible with or improve the
character of the existing built environment.” The proposed
project will develop an underutilized, vacant property in a
developing portion of the Town of Beulaville. Surrounding
properties are currently developed with residential, commercial,
agricultural and light industrial facilities. Goal 1.3 aims to
“Ip]Jrovide affordable housing options for diverse populations.”
The proposed project supports these local land use goals.

Duplin County has Unified Development Ordinances in effect;
however, Duplin County does not currently have countywide
zoning. Municipalities in Duplin County have zoning within
their town limits and extra-territorial jurisdictions (ETJ). On
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October 14, 2024, Town Manager Lori Williams stated that the
Subject Property is currently zoned Highway Business (HB)
which does not allow this type of multifamily development. The
Subject Property will need to be rezoned or a conditional use
granted for the proposed project to be compatible with local land
use and zoning regulations. Prior to construction, the Developer
will ensure the Subject Property is rezoned to an appropriate
zoning district classification or conditional use is granted to
allow the proposed project’s characteristics in accordance with
all applicable laws and regulations. NCORR shall be kept
promptly informed of zoning changes and approvals and
provided with all necessary supporting documentation.

This proposed project will provide an opportunity to create
much-needed affordable housing on an ideal, vacant site close
to amenities such as the East Park Plaza. The proposed project
is compatible with the local land use plan and will be made
compatible with zoning requirements.

Attachment 17: Zoning Certification and Zoning Map. See,
Duplin County LUP 2022, dated June 20, 2022, at
https://www.duplinnc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/292/Duplin-
County-Land-Use-Plan-PDF and Duplin Planning website, at
https://www.duplinnc.gov/206/Planning.

Soil Suitability/

Slope/ Erosion/

Drainage/ Storm
Water Runoff

According to the USDA NRCS Web Soil Survey, the soils on
the Subject Property consist of 45.3% of Autryville loamy fine
sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes and 54.7% of Woodington loamy fine
sand, 0 to 1 percent slopes. (Attachment 10). According to the
United States Geological Survey (USGS) Topographic map,
Beulaville, North Carolina 2022 quadrangle (Attachment 1),
the Subject Property lies at approximately 85 feet above the
National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD). No anomalies are
depicted on the 2022 map. The Subject Property generally
slopes very gently towards the west. The Subject Property is not
situated within an area of potential landslides or on expansive
soils (Attachment 10).

Based on the site plans, the Subject Property will be leveled by
grading and excavation of onsite soils and, when necessary, the
importation of fill material. Any fill material must come from
an approved source, and applicable NC regulations on erosion
control permit might apply. The soils will be confirmed to be
“clean” fill and that it meets project requirements prior to
importing the material. The proposed project will be designed
in a way to balance the grading and not require as much off-
site material, if possible. Any soil removed from the site will be
quantified and only exported to an approved site per NC
requirements.
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According to the NC DEQ comments, an E&SC permit is
required for more than one acre of disturbance (Attachment
26). The E&SC Plan must be filed with and approved by
applicable Regional Office (Land Quality Section) at least 30
days before beginning activity. A NPDES Construction
Stormwater permit (NCG010000) is usually issued when design
features meet minimum requirements. The proposed project
will likely also have a SWPPP. If wetland, riparian buffer or
stream impacts are proposed, this project will need to comply
with and obtain a USACE 404 permit, NC DEQ DWR 401
Water Quality Certification authorization, and/or riparian buffer
authorization. BMPs include using native plants for site
restoration and silt fencing to prevent significant erosion from
occurring and impacting water resources.

The proposed project activities will be completed in accordance
with all applicable federal, State, and local laws, regulations,
and permit requirements and conditions. Permits required for
this proposed project shall be obtained before commencing
work and appended to the ERR when received from the
permitting agencies. Therefore, the proposed project is not
expected to adversely impact Soil Suitability/ Slope/ Erosion/
Drainage/ Stormwater Runoff at the Subject Property.

See Attachment 10: USDA NRCS Soil Survey and
Attachment 26: State Environmental Clearinghouse
Comments.

Hazards and
Nuisances

including Site Safety
and Noise

Based upon the site inspection, Phase I ESA, and review of
available environmental and historical records and reports for
the Subject Property and surrounding area, there is a potential
radon hazard that could affect the health and safety of occupants
or conflict with the intended utilization of the Subject Property.
With the proper mitigation measures and protocols discussed
above, the Subject Property will be unlikely to contain
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and gases,
and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect the
health and safety of occupants or conflict with the intended
utilization of the Subject Property. (See Contamination and
Toxic Substances section.)

Site development will temporarily increase man-made hazards
and noise during construction. In order to mitigate hazards
during construction, fencing will be erected around the site to
secure the area and keep the general public from the physical
hazards. Designated entrance and exit points will be used in
order to control traffic and allow safe access to public roads.

Construction-related activities (land clearing, grading) can
cause short-term exposures to sensitive receptors from
particulate matter (PM 10) such as fugitive dust and emissions
from construction equipment. Mitigation measures for dust
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control will be implemented to reduce potential impacts to air
quality during construction. The proposed project will conform
to NC Air Quality Management regulations during and
following construction. The contractor will use BMPs to reduce
fugitive dust generation and diesel emissions. BMPs can include
wetting the grading site during dry conditions; maintaining
vegetative cover as much as possible around cleared areas; a
water truck to stabilize potential dust during high traffic times
or high wind days on heavily-travelled access roads and storage
areas; and construction vehicles and machinery operating at
reduced speeds to reduce soil disturbance and fugitive dust
potential. BMPs to mitigate the generation of emissions during
construction include limiting use of wvehicles and other
machinery to construction hours only and removal once
construction is completed. (See Clean Air Act section.)

A HUD Noise Assessment completed for the proposed project
resulted in combined DNLs for all NALs within the HUD
Acceptable noise level range (65 dB or less) for Current (2023)
and Projected 2045 traffic projections. No mitigation is
required. Construction noise will be limited to daytime hours,
Monday through Friday, except in emergency situations.
Construction equipment will be required to meet local sound
control requirements. (See Noise Abatement and Control
section.)

The proposed project activities will be completed in accordance
with all applicable federal, State, and local laws, regulations,
and permit requirements and conditions. The proposed project
is not expected to generate any long-term adverse hazards,
nuisances or noise impacts.

See Attachment 7: Contamination and Toxic Substances
Documentation, Attachment 13: HUD Noise Assessment, and
Attachment 26: State Environmental Clearinghouse
Comments.

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
SOCIOECONOMIC
Employment and The proposed project will provide affordable housing to low- and
Income Patterns 1 middle-income families in a community lacking affordable

housing options. New jobs will be created during temporary
construction and operations as a result of this development. The
residents will provide an employee and customer base to local
businesses. The proposed project will not adversely impact
traffic during construction or operation. Employment options for
residents are located near the Subject Property. The Subject
Property is located within close walking distance to restaurants
and the East Park Plaza, and is located approximately one-mile
from the Town center of Beulaville. Therefore, the proposed
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project might have a minor beneficial impact on the employment
and income patterns for the area.

Demographic
Character Changes,
Displacement

The Subject Property is vacant land with no structures, so there
will be no occupant displacement. The proposed project will not
deny any population within the local community potential for
growth. The proposed development of the Subject Property is
compatible with the surrounding area and no demographic
character changes are anticipated in connection with the
development. The proposed project will not act as an isolation
feature within the local area or community. Local institutions
(churches, community centers, senior centers, etc.) will not be
adversely impacted by the development. The proposed project
will not significantly impact the demographics of the local
community. Residents are expected to come from within the
community and should not contribute to demographic character
changes. Therefore, the proposed project is not expected to have
an adverse impact on demographic character or displacement at
the Subject Property or in the community.

Environmental
Assessment Factor

Impact
Code

Impact Evaluation

COMMUNITY FACILITIES AND SERVICES

Educational and
Cultural Facilities

The Duplin County schools that will serve the proposed project
include the Beulaville Elementary School (Pre-K-8" grade) and
East Duplin High School (9™-12% grade). According to a Public
Education Certification dated November 12, 2024, by Roger
Jones, Special Advisor for Facilities, Transportation and
Operations, and Kevin Smith, Assistant Superintendent of
Duplin County’s Educational Innovation and Accountability, the
proposed project will have an adverse impact on two schools
which both already have modular units for classrooms on site.
Beulaville Elementary School is identified as a State low-
performing and federal TSI-CU and TSI-AT school. East Duplin
High School is identified as a federal TSI-CU and TSI-AT
school. According to the certification, depending on the number
of tenants with K-12 children there would need to be an increase
in facilities, staff and transportation. The proposed project is
targeting those in need of affordable housing from the region.
Most occupants are expected to come from within the existing
Beulaville population, so a significant change in school
enrollment is not expected. In addition, the increased tax base
from the proposed development should provide extra funding for
the community. Therefore, the proposed project is expected to
have a minor adverse impact on educational facilities.

There are numerous cultural facilities and museums in the region
including the Onslow County Museum, Tarkil Branch Farm
Museum, Cowan Museum of History and Science, Liberty Hall,
Great Spirit Pow Wow Center, and CSS Neuse Museum. There
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are many places of worship available in Town such as the Grace
Covenant Church, Beulaville Baptist Church, Pathway Church,
Imprint Church, Kingdom Driven Church, Daisy Chapel, Gum
Branch Church, and Truelife Church. The proposed project is
expected to have minimal impacts on cultural facilities.

Attachment 18: Public Education Certification and Educational
and Cultural Facilities Maps Search Results.

Commercial Facilities

The Subject Property is located within close walking distance to
restaurants and the East Park Plaza, and is located approximately
one-mile west from the Town center of Beulaville. Beulaville
offers numerous commercial facilities such as the Jackson’s IGA
Store, Dollar General, Whaley's Super Market, Walgreens, Realo
Drugs, Truist Bank, and First Citizens Bank. Several ATM
machines are also located in Beulaville. The development will
increase the customer base for these local businesses.
Additionally, the development should increase the employee
availability to the local area. Thus, the proposed project should
have a minor beneficial effect on local commercial facilities.

Attachment 19: Commercial Facilities Maps Search Results.

Health Care and
Social Services

The Subject Property is located within close proximity to local
health care and social services providers. According to a Health
Care Certification dated October 3, 2024, by Ms. Tracey
Simmons-Kornegay, Health Director at the Duplin County
Health Department, adequate and appropriate health services are
available for the proposed project and will not be adversely
affected by the proposed project. Ms. Simmons-Kornegay listed
nearby health service providers including Goshen Medical
Center, Physicians East, and Beulaville Pediatrics. The Health
Director noted that there are several other medical practices
within Duplin County. The Duplin County Department of Social
Services Director said the Department would not sign the
certification but rather the County Health Department should
complete this form. There are numerous social services providers
and organizations in the area including the Duplin County
Department of Social Services, Tar Heel Human Services P.C.,
Eastpointe Human Services, and Catholic Charities.

It is anticipated that many residents of the proposed project will
come from within the community and are potentially already
served by the above-referenced health care and social services
providers. Therefore, there should only be a negligible increase
in demand and impact on services.

Attachment 20: Health Services Certification, Social Services
Correspondence, and Health Care and Social Services Maps
Search Results.
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Solid Waste Disposal
/ Recycling

According to a Solid Waste Removal Certification by Mr. Derrel
Whaley, Duplin County Solid Waste Director, solid waste
disposal for the proposed project will not adversely affect landfill
capacity. Solid waste removal and recycling services are
available to the Subject Property through private collectors. In
addition, Mr. Whaley indicated that the County rents out 30-yard
waste containers that can be used at the Subject Property.

During the construction phase of the proposed project, wastes
generated are expected to consist of primarily packaging from
construction materials, and mixed municipal wastes generated
daily by site workers. These materials will be disposed of in
designated receptacles and transported to permitted landfills
accepting these types of wastes by a licensed waste hauler. Tons
of Trash can provide solid waste removal and dumpsters for the
proposed project.

The NC DEQ DWM Solid Waste Section (Section) stated in its
comments that it is recommended that during any land clearing,
demolition, and construction, the Developer, Grant Recipient
and/or its contractors would make every feasible effort to
minimize the generation of waste, to recycle materials for which
viable markets exist, and to use recycled products and materials
in the development of this project where suitable. Any waste
generated by and of the project that cannot be beneficially reused
or recycled must be disposed of at a solid waste management
facility permitted by the Division. The Section strongly
recommends that the Developer and Grant Recipient require all
contractors to provide proof of proper disposal for all generated
waste to permitted facilities. In addition, any open burning
associated with proposed project must be in compliance with
15A NCAC 2D.1900. Thus, the proposed project is unlikely to
have an adverse effect on the solid waste and recycling services
in the area.

Attachment 21: Solid Waste Removal Certification and
Attachment 26: State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments.

Waste Water /
Sanitary Sewers

According to a Public Sewer Certification dated September 19,
2024 by Mr. Ricky Raynor, Town Public Works Director, public
sewer is currently available and adequate to serve the proposed
project using a gravity flow system. According to Mr. Raynor, a
4-inch sewer main is available approximately 8 feet deep along
the street for connection to the Subject Property.

A permit to construct and operate sewer extensions involving
gravity sewers, pump stations and force mains discharging into a
sewer collection system might be required. All applicable
federal, State and local permits will be obtained for the proposed
project prior to construction and activities will comply with their
requirements and conditions. Therefore, the proposed project is
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not anticipated to have an adverse impact on waste water/
sanitary sewers and capacity onsite and in the surrounding area.

Attachment 22: Public Sewer and Water Certifications and
Attachment 26: State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments.

Water Supply

According to available information, a public water system
operated by the Beulaville Public Works Department serves the
Subject Property and vicinity. According to a Public Water
Certification dated September 19, 2024 by Mr. Ricky Raynor,
Town Public Works Director, public water is currently available
and adequate to serve the proposed project. According to Mr.
Ricky Raynor, an 8-inch water main is located along the street
for connection to the Subject Property.

Water supply wells were not identified at the Subject Property. If
any wells are discovered, then well abandonment must be
completed in accordance with Title 15A. Subchapter 2C.0100.
Plans and specifications for the construction, expansion, or
alteration of a public water system must be approved by the NC
DEQ DWR Public Water Supply (PWS) Section prior to the
award of a contract or the initiation of construction as per 15A
NCAC 18C.0300, et. seq. In addition, all public water supply
systems must comply with State and federal drinking water
monitoring requirements. Further, any relocation of existing
water lines will require plans to be submitted to the NC DEQ
DWR PWS Section prior to construction. All applicable federal,
State and local permits will be obtained for the proposed project
prior to construction and activities will comply with their
requirements and conditions. Therefore, the proposed project is
not anticipated to have an adverse impact on water supply quality
or capacity onsite and in the surrounding area.

Attachment 22: Public Sewer and Water Certifications and
Attachment 26: State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments.

Public Safety - Police,
Fire and Emergency
Medical

According to a Law Enforcement Certification dated September
19, 2024 by Town Police Chief James K. Mobley, police service
is available and adequate for the proposed project with an
estimated average response time of 5 minutes falling within the
average community response time of 5 minutes. The Beulaville
Police Department will provide law enforcement services to the
Subject Property and will not be adversely affected by the
proposed project.

According to a Fire Protection Certification dated September 24,
2024 by Fire Chief Joey Carter, the Beulaville Volunteer Fire
Department is available and adequate to provide fire protection
services for the Subject Property. Since the Department is
volunteer, the response times may vary.
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According to an Emergency Medical Services Certification dated
October 14, 2024 by Duplin County EMS Director Brandon
McMahon, emergency medical services are available and
adequate for the proposed project with an estimated average
response time of 5 minutes falling within the average community
response time of 5 minutes. The Duplin County EMS will
provide emergency medical services to the Subject Property and
will not be adversely affected by the proposed project.

It is anticipated that many residents of the proposed project will
come from within the community and there will be a negligible
increased demand for services. Therefore, the proposed project
is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on the public safety
services in the surrounding area.

Attachment 23: Law Enforcement Certification, Fire Protection
Certification, and Emergency Medical Services Certification.

Parks, Open Space
and Recreation

The proposed project will include a community building, two
covered picnic areas, gazebo, ADA accessible playground with
tot lot for residents. Many parks, open space, trails, and
recreational facilities are situated within the surrounding area.
According to a Parks and Recreation Certification dated October
14, 2024 by Town Manager Lori Williams, there are adequate
and appropriate parks and recreational facilities available and
located near the Subject Property. The available parks and
recreational facilities and services will not be adversely affected
by the proposed project. According to the Town Manager, there
are soccer, baseball, and softball fields and a new park being built
at the recreation facilities. Recreational facilities located near the
Subject Property include East Duplin Soccer Complex , Town of
Beulaville Park, East Duplin Memorial Gardens, and Cabin Lake
County Park.

It is anticipated that many residents of the proposed project will
come from within the community and there will be a negligible
increased demand for resources. Thus, no adverse impact is
anticipated by the proposed project on parks, open space, and
recreation areas.

Attachment 24: Parks and Recreation Certification and Maps
Search Results.

Transportation and
Accessibility

The Subject Property is located within close walking distance to
restaurants and the East Park Plaza, and is located approximately
one-mile west from the Town center of Beulaville. The Subject
Property is located on East Park Drive, approximately 700 feet
south of East NC Highway 24. According to the Transportation
Certification dated October 14, 2024 by Town Manager Lori
Williams, the nearby public roadways conveying traffic to and
from the Subject Property will not be adversely affected by the
proposed project.
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According to the Public Transportation Certification October 7,
2024 by Duplin County Public Transportation Director, Angel
Venecia, public transportation is available to the proposed
project and provided by Duplin County Public Transportation
(DCPT) vehicles. DCPT provides on demand rides throughout
Duplin County to citizens and visitors every weekday from 5 a.m.
to 5 p.m. General public riders are charged a small fee for travel
within Duplin County.

The development will have access onto East Park Drive and
might require an NC Department of Transportation (DOT)
Driveway Permit and review to minimize off-site traffic impacts.
The Grant Recipient will coordinate with NC DOT while
obtaining required permit(s) to ensure that the development will
not be adversely affected by roadway improvements in current
and planned updates to the State Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP).

Attachment 25: Transportation Certification, Public
Transportation Certification, and Duplin County Public
Transportation (DCPT) Brochure.

Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
NATURAL FEATURES
Unique Natural The NC NHP database query report identified no records for
Features, 2 rare species, important natural communities, natural areas, and/

Water Resources

or conservation/ managed areas within the proposed project
boundary. According to the NC NHP database query results,
there are no natural areas and one managed area, Town of
Beulaville Park, documented within a one-mile radius of the
Subject Property (Attachment 8). Based on the type of
managed area and distance from the Subject Property, the
proposed project is not anticipated to have an adverse impact on
the managed area.

Based on the site visits, there are no unique natural features,
wetlands or water resources identified onsite or that would be
affected by the proposed project (Attachment 1A). According
to the NC DEQ comments, an E&SC permit is required for more
than one acre of disturbance (Attachment 26). The E&SC Plan
must be filed with and approved by applicable Regional Office
(Land Quality Section) at least 30 days before beginning
activity. A NPDES Construction Stormwater permit
(NCGO010000) is usually issued when design features meet
minimum requirements. The proposed project will likely also
have a SWPPP. If wetland, riparian buffer or stream impacts are
proposed, this project will need to comply with and obtain a
USACE 404 permit, NC DEQ DWR 401 Water Quality
Certification authorization, and/or riparian buffer authorization.
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BMPs include using native plants for site restoration and silt
fencing to prevent significant erosion from occurring and
impacting water resources.

The proposed project activities will be completed in accordance
with all applicable federal, State, and local laws, regulations,
and permit requirements and conditions. Permits required for
this proposed project shall be obtained before commencing
work and appended to the ERR when received from the
permitting agencies. Therefore, the proposed project is not
expected to adversely impact Unique Natural Features or Water
Resources.

See Attachment 8: Endangered Species Documentation,
Attachment 1A: Site Visit Photographs, and Attachment 26:
State Environmental Clearinghouse Comments.

Vegetation, Wildlife

A Self-certification Letter and 10-step Project Review Package
were prepared and submitted to the USFWS Raleigh Ecological
Services FO on March 3, 2025. The proposed project USFWS
10-Step Project Review resulted in “no effect” determinations
for listed species and/or proposed/designated critical habitat,
“not likely to jeopardize the species’ existence” or “may
affect, not likely to adversely affect” determination for
proposed species (Tricolored Bat), and a “no Eagle Act permit
required” determination for eagles.

According to the NC DEQ comments, an E&SC permit is
required for more than one acre of disturbance (Attachment
26). The E&SC Plan must be filed with and approved by
applicable Regional Office (Land Quality Section) at least 30
days before beginning activity. A NPDES Construction
Stormwater permit (NCGO010000) is usually issued when design
features meet minimum requirements. The proposed project will
likely also have a SWPPP. If wetland, riparian buffer or stream
impacts are proposed, this project will need to comply with and
obtain a USACE 404 permit, NC DEQ DWR 401 Water Quality
Certification authorization, and/or riparian buffer authorization.
BMPs include using native plants for site restoration and silt
fencing to prevent significant erosion from occurring and
impacting water resources.

The proposed project activities will be completed in accordance
with all applicable federal, State, and local laws, regulations,
and permit requirements and conditions. Permits required for
this proposed project shall be obtained before commencing
work and appended to the ERR when received from the
permitting agencies. Therefore, the proposed project is not
expected to adversely impact Vegetation or Wildlife.

See Attachment 8: Endangered Species Documentation.
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Other Factors

No other factors were identified which would be impacted by the

2 proposed project.
Environmental Impact
Assessment Factor Code Impact Evaluation
ENERGY
Energy Efficiency The proposed project will cause an increase in energy use as
2 compared to its current use. However, the proposed project will

be connected to an existing grid and will not require additional
infrastructure. Energy-efficient building materials are to be
utilized during construction, and upon completion, the
apartments will be equipped with high efficiency lighting and
appliances. The proposed project will likely be constructed to
meet Energy Star Version 3 for Multi-family. Therefore, the
proposed project will have minimal impact on energy
consumption compared to similar developments not requiring
green building standards. Thus, the proposed project is not
anticipated to have a significant adverse effect on energy
consumption.

Additional Studies Performed:

e Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, East Park Drive, Beulaville, North Carolina,

dated April 15, 2025 by ASE.

e Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, East Park Drive, Beulaville, North Carolina,

dated July 29, 2024 by ASE.

Field Inspection (Date and completed by):

e April 10, 2025 by Kevin Dillon, Senior Project Manager at ASE.
e July 9, 2024 by Kevin Dillon, Senior Project Manager at ASE.
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List of Sources, Agencies and Persons Consulted:

e Fact Sheet #D1: Siting HUD-Assisted Projects in Accident Potential Zones, at
https://www.hud.gov/sites/documents/DOC_14225.PDF

e US EPA NEPAssist Tool, at https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx

e Airport Data and Information Portal (ADIP), at https://adip.faa.gov/agis/public/#/public

e Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) Circle Search for Airports, at
https://oeaaa.faa.gov/oeaaa/external/searchAction.jsp?action=showCircleSearchAirportsFor
m

e USFWS CBRS Mapper, at https://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/Mapper.html

e FEMA Map Service Center, at https://msc.fema.gov/portal/home and
https://hazards.fema.gov/femaportal/prelimdownload/searchResult.action

e NC Flood Risk Information System (FRIS), at https://fris.nc.gov/

e NFIP Community Status Book, at https://www.fema.gov/flood-insurance/work-with-
nfip/community-status-book

e Federal Flood Standard Support Tool, at https://floodstandard.climate.gov/tool

e U.S. EPA Green Book, at https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo nc.html

e EPA, Recent Updates: Federal Register Notices Published or Effective,
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/adden.html

e North Carolina Division of Coastal Management, at
https://www.deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/division-coastal-management

e NC DEQ’s DWM Site Locator Tool, at
https://ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.htm1?id=7dd59be2750b40bebebf
a49fc383688

e NC DEQ's DWM Online Documents and Environmental Data website, at
https://deq.nc.gov/about/divisions/waste-management/waste-management-online-
documents-and-environmental-data

e CDC National Environmental Public Health Tracking Network (Data Explorer), at
https://ephtracking.cdc.gov/DataExplorer/

e NC Dept. HHS Radon Testing and FAQs, at https://radon.ncdhhs.gov/Testing.html and
https://radon.ncdhhs.gov/FAQ.html

e NC NHP

e USFWS Raleigh FO

e USFWS Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) , at
https://ipac.ecosphere.fws.gov/

e USFWS Critical Habitat Mapper, at https://ecos.fws.gov/ecp/report/table/critical-
habitat.html

o USFWS Eagle Management website, at https://www.fws.gov/program/eagle-
management/eagle-incidental-disturbance-and-nest-take-permits

e USFWS Migratory Bird Program website, at
https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/avoiding-and-minimizing-incidental-take-
migratory-birds
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NC NHP Data Explorer Tool, at https://ncnhde.natureserve.org/

HUD Acceptable Separation Distance Calculator, at
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/asd-calculator/

ASTM Standard E1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase |
Environmental Site Assessment Process.

U.S. Department of Agriculture — Natural Resources Conservation Service (USDA-NRCS)
Web Soil Survey, at https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.htm

North Carolina Department of Natural and Cultural Resources — State Historic Preservation
Office, at https://www.ncdcr.gov/old-state-historic-preservation-office

NC SHPO and NC HPOWERB, at
https://nc.maps.arcgis.com/home/item.html?id=79ea671ebdcc45639f0860257d5f5ed7
Natural Register of Historic Places Mapper, at

https://www.nps.gov/maps/full. html?mapld=7ad17cc9-b808-4{18-a219-a99909164466
HUD Tribal Directory Assessment Tool, at https://egis.hud.gov/tdat/

Catawba Indian Nation

North Carolina Department of Transportation (NC DOT) Traffic Counts, at
https://connect.ncdot.gov/resources/State-Mapping/pages/traffic-volume-maps.aspx
Federal Railroad Administration (FRA) Safety Map, at
https://fragis.fra.dot.gov/gisfrasafety/

HUD Day/Night Noise Level Calculator, at
https://www.hudexchange.info/programs/environmental-review/dnl-calculator

EPA Sole Source Aquifer Map, at
https://epa.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=9ebb047ba3ec41adal87715
5fe31356b

USFWS NWI Mapper, at https://www.fws.gov/program/national-wetlands-
inventory/wetlands-mapper

National Park Service, Nationwide Rivers Inventory, at
https://www.nps.gov/maps/full.html?mapld=8adbe798-0d7¢-40fb-bd48-225513d64977
National Wild and Scenic Rivers System, at https://www.rivers.gov/

EPA EJScreen, at https://www.epa.gov/ejscreen

NC DEQ Community Mapping, at
https://ncdenr.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=1eb0fbe2bctb4cccb3cc2
12af8a0b8c8

CDC, National  Environmental = Public = Health  Tracking  Network, at
https://ephtracking.cdc.gov/InfoByLocation/?FIPS=37065&topics=1,10.,2,3.4.5,6,7.8

Duplin County Assessor’s Office, at https://www.duplincountync.com/tax-department/
Duplin County Registry of Deeds, at https://www.duplincountync.com/register-of-deeds/
Duplin County LUP 2022 dated June 20, 2022, at
https://www.duplinnc.gov/DocumentCenter/View/292/Duplin-County-Land-Use-Plan-PDF
Duplin Planning website, at https://www.duplinnc.gov/206/Planning

Beulaville Elementary School website, at https://bes.duplinschools.net/our-school/general-
information
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e Town of Beulaville, Public Works Department, at
http://www.townofbeulaville.com/departments/public_works _department.php

e U.S. Treasury Opportunity Zones, at https://www.irs.gov/newsroom/opportunity-zones

e North Carolina State Parks, at https://www.ncparks.gov/find-a-park

List of Local Agencies Consulted:

e Duplin County Solid Waste
o Derrel Whaley, Solid Waste Director, derrel.whaley@duplincountync.com
e Town of Beulaville, NC
o Lori Williams, Town Manager, loriw@intrstar.net
e Town of Beulaville Public Works (Sewer and Water)
o Ricky Raynor, Public Works Director, beulavillepublicworks@gmail.com
¢ Duplin County Schools
o Austin Obasohan, Superintendent, Duplin County Schools,
aobasohan@duplinschools.net
o Roger Jones, Special Advisor for Facilities, Transportation and Operations,
rogjones@duplinschools.net
o Kevin Smith, Assistant Superintendent of Duplin County’s Educational Innovation
and Accountability, ksmith@duplinschools.net
¢ Duplin County Public Transportation Department
o Angel Venecia, Director, angel.venecia@duplincountync.com
e Duplin County Department of Social Services
o Annie Murrell, Social Services Director, annie.murrell@duplincountync.com
e Duplin County Department of Health
o Tracey Simmons-Kornegay, Health Director, tracey.s.kornegay@duplincountync.com

e Town of Beulaville Police Department
o James K. Mobley, Police Chief, k.mobley@beulavillepd.org
e Town of Beulaville — Volunteer Fire Department
o Joey Carter, Fire Chief, joeydcarter57@gmail.com
e Duplin County Emergency Medical Services
o Brandon McMahon, EMS Director, brandon.mcmahon@duplincountync.com

List of Permits To Be Obtained (later identified permits will be added to the ERR):

All applicable federal, State and local permits will be identified and obtained prior to starting
construction. Permits that might be required include, but are not limited, to:

NCDEQ NPDES Construction Stormwater Permit (NCG010000)

NC DEQ DEMLR E&SC Permit

NC DEQ DWR Public Water Supply Section - Water Extension Permit
NC DEQ Sewer Extension Permit
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NCDOT Driveway Permit
Zoning Approval
Building permit

Site plan approval

Public Outreach [24 CFR 50.23 & 58.43]:

e State Environmental Clearinghouse Review of Draft EA, March 28, 2025, through April
28,2025

e Town Meetings

Cumulative Impact Analysis [24 CFR 58.32]:

The proposed project and its potential environmental impacts were evaluated in accordance with
24 CFR 58 requirements to determine whether it meets federal, State, and local environmental
standards. This evaluation included a review of cumulative impacts on the environment resulting
from the proposed project’s incremental impacts combined with other past, present, and reasonably
foreseeable future actions undertaken by any party. The proposed project does not negatively
impact the surrounding environment or Subject Property and will not have an adverse
environmental or health effect on end users with the implementation of proper mitigation measures
outlined in this environmental review. This site was found to be ideal for much needed multifamily
affordable housing with minimal environmental impacts and close proximity to community
services. The benefits of this proposed project to the Town of Beulaville, Duplin County, and low-
and middle-income families cannot be understated.

Alternatives [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:

There are two main alternatives to the proposed project, the selection of a different site location or
the “No Action” Alternative. There were four potential sites evaluated before selecting this
preferred site for the proposed development. One key factor for selection of this site was a property
owner who was willing to sell. Additionally, the other sites were either too expensive to purchase
or there was no existing nearby sewer infrastructure. The Subject Property’s close proximity to
amenities (East Park Plaza and Town), appropriate acreage, and nearby existing infrastructure
made it a stronger competitive choice for funding and more feasible for development overall.
Therefore, the Subject Property was determined to be the most suitable location for the proposed
project.

33



No Action Alternative [24 CFR 58.40(e)]:

With the “No Action” Alternative, affordable housing would not be provided for low- and middle-
income families in the local community. The Town of Beulaville would need to find other options
to address the shortage in affordable housing inventory exacerbated by the effects of hurricanes
that recently damaged or destroyed hundreds of homes in North Carolina. In the absence of the
proposed project, the Subject Property would not generate additional tax revenue or create
affordable housing for residents, which are of greater benefit to the community than leaving the
property in its current state. Thus, the “No Action” Alternative is not feasible in relation to the
desired objective of creating affordable housing options in the Town.

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:

The preceding Statutory Checklist and Environmental Assessment Checklist, and the discussion
below, document that the proposed project work will comply with regulations in 24 CFR part 58
and that there are no direct or cumulative adverse environmental impacts anticipated as a result of
the proposed project.

Mitigation Measures and Conditions:

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.

Any change to the approved scope of work will require re-evaluation by the Certifying Officer for
compliance with NEPA and other laws and Executive Orders.

This review does not address all federal, state, and local requirements. Acceptance of federal
funding requires recipient to comply with all federal, state and local laws. Failure to obtain all
appropriate federal, state, and local environmental permits and clearances may jeopardize federal
funding. Guidelines, recommendations, and requirements identified during agency and the State
Environmental Clearinghouse inter-agency review shall be considered and required, where
applicable.
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Law, Authority, or Factor

Mitigation Measure

Clean Air

Clean Air Act, as amended,
particularly section 176(c) & (d); 40
CFR Parts 6, 51, 93

Construction-related activities (land clearing, grading) can
cause short-term exposures to sensitive receptors from
particulate matter (PM 10) such as fugitive dust and emissions
from construction equipment. Mitigation measures for dust
control will be implemented to reduce potential impacts to air
quality during construction. The proposed project will
conform to NC Air Quality Management regulations during
and following construction. The contractor will use BMPs to
reduce fugitive dust generation and diesel emissions. BMPs
can include wetting the grading site during dry conditions;
maintaining vegetative cover as much as possible around
cleared areas; a water truck to stabilize potential dust during
high traffic times or high wind days on heavily-travelled
access roads and storage areas; and construction vehicles and
machinery operating at reduced speeds to reduce soil
disturbance and fugitive dust potential. BMPs to mitigate the
generation of emissions during construction include limiting
use of vehicles and other machinery to construction hours only
and removal once construction is completed.

Contamination and Toxic
Substances

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 58.5(1)(2)

Currently, there is insufficient radon testing data available for
Duplin County. The Developer has decided to incorporate a
radon venting system into the proposed project’s designs for
construction. After construction is completed, radon testing
will be performed using a HUD-approved method such as
ANSI/AARST standards or Do-It-Yourself (DIY) Kkits,
preferably devices approved by the National Radon
Proficiency Program (NRPP), National Radon Safety Board
(NRSB), or alocal authority. If the radon levels are determined
to be under 4 pCi/L, then no further action is required. All
radon test results must be submitted to NCORR. If the radon
levels are determined to be at or above 4 pCi/L, then a radon
mitigation plan must be documented, implemented, and
submitted to NCORR. The mitigation plan must: identify the
radon level; consider the risk to occupant’s health; describe the
radon reduction system that will be installed; establish an
ongoing maintenance plan (to ensure the system is operating
as intended); establish a reasonable timeframe for
implementation; and require post-installation testing (by a
licensed radon professional, where feasible). NCORR’s
Environmental Review Record (ERR) must be updated with
the radon testing results and any required mitigation when
complete. HUD strongly recommends that buildings be tested
prior to occupancy. Documentation to submit to NCORR may
include ANSI/AARST testing results, mitigation reports
and/or plans, emails of test results from DIY test kits, etc. The
HUD Radon Policy does not preempt or override any existing
federal, State, or local requirements regarding residential
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radon testing and mitigation that may be more strict or
comprehensive than the policy notice.

With the proper mitigation measures and protocols discussed
above, the Subject Property will be unlikely to contain
hazardous materials, contamination, toxic chemicals and
gases, and radioactive substances, where a hazard could affect
the health and safety of occupants or conflict with the intended
utilization of the Subject Property.

Noise Abatement and Control

Noise Control Act of 1972, as
amended by the Quiet Communities
Act of 1978; 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart
B

Short-term construction work will adhere to local noise control
standards/regulations. Construction noise will be limited to
daytime hours, Monday through Friday, except in emergency
situations. Construction equipment will be required to meet
local sound control requirements.

Conformance with Plans /
Compatible Land Use and Zoning /
Scale and Urban Design

The Subject Property will need to be rezoned or a conditional
use granted for the proposed project to be compatible with
local land use and zoning regulations. Prior to construction,
the Developer will ensure the Subject Property is rezoned to
an appropriate zoning district classification or conditional
use is granted to allow the proposed project’s characteristics
in accordance with all applicable laws and regulations.
NCORR shall be kept promptly informed of zoning changes
and approvals and provided with all necessary supporting
documentation.

Soil Suitability/ Slope/ Erosion/
Drainage/ Storm Water Runoff

Any fill material must come from an approved source, and
applicable NC regulations on erosion control permit might
apply. The soils will be confirmed to be “clean” fill and that
it meets project requirements prior to importing the
material. The proposed project will be designed in a way to
balance the grading and not require as much off-site
material, if possible. Any soil removed from the site will be
quantified and only exported to an approved site per NC
requirements.

According to the NC DEQ comments, an erosion and
sedimentation control (E&SC) permit is required for more than
one acre of disturbance (Attachment 26). The E&SC Plan
must be filed with and approved by applicable Regional Office
(Land Quality Section) at least 30 days before beginning
activity. A NPDES Construction Stormwater permit
(NCGO010000) is usually issued when design features meet
minimum requirements. The proposed project will likely also
have a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP). If
wetland, riparian buffer or stream impacts are proposed, this
project will need to comply with and obtain a USACE 404
permit, NC DEQ DWR 401 Water Quality Certification
authorization, and /or riparian buffer authorization. BMPs
include using native plants for site restoration and silt fencing
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Docusign Envelope ID: 68F5773F-0AB8-4484-8BD3-F02406A15196

to prevent significant erosion from occurring and impacting
water resources.

The proposed project activities will be completed in
accordance with all applicable federal, State, and local laws,
regulations, and permit requirements and conditions. Permits
required for this proposed project shall be obtained before
commencing work and appended to the ERR when received
from the permitting agencies.

Determination:

X] Finding of No Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(1)]
The project will not result in a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.

[] Finding of Significant Impact [24 CFR 58.40(g)(2)]
The project may significantly affect the quality of the human environment.

Preparer Signature: Date: 6/19/25

Name/Title/Organization: Andrea Gievers, Environmental SME, NCORR

DocuSigned by:

Certifying Officer Signature: | Trawy (olsres Date: 6/19/2025

N 28F62AF3656F479...

Name/Title: Tracey Colores, Community Development Director, NCORR

This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).
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ATTACHMENT 1:

Proposed Project Location Maps and Site Plans












Property Address: PROP_ ADDRESS
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ATTACHMENT 1A:

Site Visit Photographs

Original parcels (10.75 acres), Duplin
County Parcel ID #07-2219 (3.39
acres) and #07-4030-3 (7.36 acres)



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 1 — View from the northeast corner of the site, facing south.

Photograph No. 2 — View from the northeast corner of the site, facing west.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 3 — View of adjacent property to the east from the northeast corner of the site,
facing east.

Photograph No. 4 — View of adjacent property to the north from the northeast corner of the site,
facing north.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 5 — View from the northwest corner of the site, facing south.

Photograph No. 6 — View from the northwest corner of the site, facing east.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 7 — Looking southeast across the site from northwest corner of the site.

Photograph No. 8 — Looking west along the south site boundary line from center of the south
boundary line.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 9 — Looking east along the south site boundary line from center of the south
boundary line.

Photograph No. 10 — Looking northwest from center of the south boundary line.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 11 — Looking northeast from center of the south boundary line.

Photograph No. 12 — Looking south from center of the north boundary line.



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
East Park Drive

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 13 — Looking southeast from center of the north boundary line.

Photograph No. 14 — Looking southwest from center of the north boundary line.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR Part 58 July 9, 2024
Meadow Villas at East Park

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 1 — View of the eastern site boundary and the adjacent property to the east,
facing south from the northeast corner of the site.

Photograph No. 2 — View of northern site boundary, facing west from East Park Drive.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR Part July 9, 2024

58 Meadow Villas at East Park
Beulaville, North Carolina
ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 3 — View of the site, facing southeast from northwest corner of the site.

Photograph No. 4 — View of western site boundary, facing south from northeast corner of the
site.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR July 9, 2024
Part 58 Meadow Villas at East Park

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 5 —View of western interior of the site, facing east.

Photograph No. 6 — View of central interior of the site, facing east.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 July 9, 2024

CFR Part 58 Meadow Villas at East Park
Beulaville, North Carolina
ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 7 — View of western interior of the site, facing west.

Photograph No. 8 — View of central interior of the site, facing west.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR July 9, 2024
Part 58 Meadow Villas at East Park

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 9 — View of southern portion of the site and fire hydrant with water valves,
facing east from East Park Drive.

Photograph No. 10 — View of the northern site boundary, facing west from the northeast corner
of the site.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR Part 58 July 9, 2024
Meadow Villas at East Park

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 11 — View of the adjacent property to the south of the site.

Photograph No. 12 — View of the adjacent property to the north of the eastern portion of the
site.



Environmental Assessment HUD-assisted Projects 24 CFR July 9, 2024
Part 58 Meadow Villas at East Park

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

Photograph No. 13 — View of the adjacent property to the north of the western portion of the
site.

Photograph No. 14 — View of the site, facing south from East Park Drive.



ATTACHMENT 2:

Airport Hazards

NEPAssist Airports Maps with 2,500-foot
and 15,000-foot Buffer



Meadow Villas - Airports Map with 2,500-foot Buffer
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Meadow Villas - Airports Map with 15,000-foot Buffer
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ATTACHMENT 3:

Coastal Barrier Resources

USFWS CBRS Maps and Certification



Meadow Villas — CBRS Map



U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper Documentation

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors

Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS user community

Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

0 65130 260 390 ft

9 -77.790145, 34.924262 TR T R S 1:4,514

The pin location displayed on the map is a point selected by the user. Failure of the user to ensure that the pin location displayed on this map
correctly corresponds with the user supplied address/location description below may result in an invalid federal flood insurance policy. The
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (Service) has not validated the pin location with respect to the user supplied address/location
description below. The Service recommends that all pin locations be verified by federal agencies prior to use of this map for the
provision or denial of federal funding or financial assistance. Please note that a structure bisected by the Coastal Barrier Resources System
(CBRS) boundary (i.e., both "partially in" and "partially out") is within the CBRS and therefore affected by CBRA's restrictions on federal flood
insurance. A pin placed on a bisected structure must be placed on the portion of the structure within the unit (including any attached features such

as a deck or stairs).

User Name: Kevin Dillon

User Organization: ASE

User Supplied Address/Location Description: East Park Drive, Beulaville, NC
Pin Location: Outside CBRS

Pin Flood Insurance Prohibition Date: N/A

Pin System Unit Establishment Date: N/A

The user placed pin location is not within the CBRS. The official CBRS maps are accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-
coastal-barrier-resources-system-maps.

The CBRS information is derived directly from the CBRS web service provided by the Service. This map was exported on 7/16/2024 and does not reflect
changes or amendments subsequent to this date. The CBRS boundaries on this map may become superseded by new boundaries over time.

This map image may be void if one or more of the following map elements do not appear: basemap imagery, CBRS unit labels, prohibition date labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date. For additional information about flood insurance and the CBRS, visit: https://www.fws.gov/node/263838.

This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper


kevindillon


CBRS Mapper - Overview

Subiject Property |

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors

Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c) OpenStreetMap contributors, and the GIS user community

Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

October 1. 2024 This map is_ for general referer_]ce only. The Coastal Barrier Rgs_ources System (_CBRS) boundaries depictec_l on this map are re;_)r_esentations of
’ the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-coastal-
. barrier-resources-system-maps. All CBRS related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper
CBRS Units website.
I:' Otherwise Protected Area The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation) as to whether the property or
I:' System Unit project site is located "in" or "out" of the CBRS.

CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward
This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
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ATTACHMENT 4:

Flood Insurance

FEMA FIRMs



National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette Legend

77°47'44"W 34°55'45"N SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

SPECIAL FLOOD With BFE or Depth Zone AE, A0, AH, VE, AR

HAZARD AREAS Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average

depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile Zone x

\\w Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard Zone x
Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to

OTHER AREAS OF Levee. See Notes. Zone X
FLOOD HAZARD Area with Flood Risk due to Levee zone D

NO SCREEN Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone x

[/ Effective LOMRs

OTHER AREAS Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard Zone D

GENERAL | = = == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES 1111111 Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
—17.5 Water Surface Elevation
s — — — Coastal Transect
Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
= Limit of Study
. . = Jurisdiction Boundary
Proposed Project Site | — Coastal Transect Baseline

_ . OTHER Profile Baseline
3720346200K
FEATURES |______ Hydrographic Feature

Digital Data Available
No Digital Data Available
MAP PANELS Unmapped

The pin displayed on the map is an approximate
point selected by the user and does not represent
an authoritative property location.

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 7/16/2024 at 12:59 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: basemap imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
— —_— FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
[ e - eeeee—— T 1:6.000 77°476"W 34°55'16 unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for

- )

0 250 500 1,000 1,500 2,000 regulatory purposes.
Basemap Imagery Source: USGS National Map 2023
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Meadow Villas - FEMA FIRM
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ATTACHMENT 5:

Clean Air

North Carolina Nonattainment/ Maintenance
Status for Each County by Year for All
Criteria Pollutants



6/4/25, 10:49 AM

logo

North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

You are here: EPA Home > Green Book > >National Area and County-Level Multi-Pollutant Information >North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants

North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants

Data is current as of May 31, 2025

Listed by County, NAAQS, Area. The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour Ozone (1979) standard was revoked on June 15, 2005.

* The 1997 Primary Annual PM-2.5 NAAQS (level of 15 ug/m3) is revoked in attainment and maintenance areas for that NAAQS. For additional information see the PM-2.5 NAAQS
SIP Requirements Final Rule, effective October 24, 2016. (81 FR 58009)

Change the State:

NORTH CAROLINA vl co
Important Notes Download National Dataset: dbf | xIs | Data dictionary (PDF)
Redesignation W(:;'(;le Population Cstflzﬁlet/
County NAAQS |Area Name Nonattainment in Year to Classification Part (})2010) FIPSy
Maintenance
County| Codes
NORTH CAROLINA
B-Hour Charlotte-
Cabarrus Ozone Gastonia-
C (1997)- : 04050607080910111213 01/02/2014 Moderate Whole 178,011 37/025
ounty Rock Hill,
NAAQS
NC-SC
revoked
Cabarrus 8-Hour  Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill, 121314 08/27/2015 Marginal Part 176,928 37/025
Y (2008) NC-SC
Catawba ?11\;%%)5 Hickory- Former
- %
County NAAQS Morganton- 050607080910 12/19/2011 Subpart 1 Whole 154,358 37/035
Lenoir, NC
revoked
8-Hour Raleigh-
Chatham Ozone Durham- Former
(1997)- . 040506 12/26/2007 Part 32,372 37/037
County Chapel Hill, Subpart 1
NAAQS
NC
revoked
1-Hour Greensboro-
Davidson Ozone Winston-
(1979)- .92 11/08/1993 Moderate  Whole 162,878 37/057
County Salem-High
NAAQS .
Point, NC
revoked
PM-2.5 Greensboro-
Davidson  (1997)- Winston Former
County NAAQS Salem-High 050607080910 12/19/2011 * Subpart 1 Whole 162,878 37/057
revoked Point, NC
https://lwww3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html 1/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

County

Davie
County

Durham
County

Durham
County

Durham
County

Edgecombe
County

Forsyth
County

Forsyth
County

Franklin
County

Gaston
County

Gaston
County

Gaston
County

NAAQS |Area Name

1-Hour
Greensboro-
Ozone

Winston-
%\}23%9()2-8 Salem-High p2

Point, NC
revoked

1-Hour

Ozone  Raleigh-
(1979)- Durham, 9293
NAAQS NC

revoked

8-Hour .
Ozone  fuclel
(1997)-

NAAQS Chapel Hill,

revoked NC

Carbon Raleigh-
MonoxideDurham, 929394
(1971) NC

8-Hour

Ozone Rocky

(1997)-
NAAQS Mount, NC

revoked
é)- Hour Greensboro-
Zone

Winston-
Si?gs Salem-High p2

Point, NC
revoked

Carbon .
‘Winston- 9293

Monoxide
(1971) Salem, NC

8-Hour .
Ozone  ROEEN
(1997)-

NAAQS Chapel Hill,
NC
revoked
1-Hour
Ozone  Charlotte-
(1979)- Gastonia, 929394
NAAQS NC
revoked

?)—Hour Charlotte-
Zone

(19977 Rock il
NC-SC
revoked

8-Hour Charlotte-
Ozone  Rock Hill,
(2008) NC-SC

https://lwww3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

Nonattainment in Year

040506

040506

040506

04050607080910111213

121314

Redesignation
to
Maintenance

11/08/1993

06/17/1994

12/26/2007

09/18/1995

01/05/2007

11/08/1993

11/07/1994

12/26/2007

07/05/1995

01/02/2014

08/27/2015

Classification

Moderate

Moderate

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate <=
12.7ppm

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Moderate <=
12.7ppm

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Moderate

Marginal

Whole
or/
Part
Count

Part

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Part

State/
Population/County
(2010) | FIPS
Codes
1 37/059
267,587 37/063

267,587 37/063

267,587 37/063

56,552 37/065

350,670 37/067

350,670 37/067

60,619  37/069

206,086 37/071

206,086 37/071

190,849 37/071

2/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

County

Granville
County

Granville
County

Guilford
County

Guilford
County

Haywood
County

Iredell
County

Iredell
County

Johnston
County

Lincoln
County

Lincoln
County

Mecklenburg
County

NAAQS

1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked
8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked
1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked
PM-2.5
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked

8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked
8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)
8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked
8-Hour
Ozone
(1997)-
NAAQS
revoked
8-Hour
Ozone
(2008)
1-Hour
Ozone
(1979)-
NAAQS
revoked

Area Name

Raleigh-
Durham,
NC

Raleigh-
Durham-
Chapel Hill,
NC

Greensboro-
Winston-
Salem-High
Point, NC

Greensboro-
Winston
Salem-High
Point, NC
Haywood
and Swain
Counties
(Great
Smoky NP),
NC

Charlotte-
Gastonia-
Rock Hill,
NC-SC

Charlotte-
Rock Hill,
NC-SC

Raleigh-
Durham-
Chapel Hill,
NC

Charlotte-
Gastonia-
Rock Hill,
NC-SC

Charlotte-
Rock Hill,
NC-SC

Charlotte-
Gastonia,
NC

9293

92

929394

Nonattainment in Year

040506

050607080910

040506070809

04050607080910111213

121314

040506

04050607080910111213

121314

https://lwww3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

Redesignation

to

Maintenance

06/17/1994

12/26/2007

11/08/1993

12/19/2011 *

01/06/2010

01/02/2014

08/27/2015

12/26/2007

01/02/2014

08/27/2015

07/05/1995

Classification

Moderate

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Former
Subpart 1

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Marginal

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Marginal

Moderate

[Whole]|

or/
Part
Count

Part

Whole

Whole

Whole

Part

Part

Part

Whole

Whole

Part

Whole

State/
Population/County
(2010) | FIPS
Codes
17,725  37/077
59,916 37/077
488,406 37/081
488,406 37/081
985 37/087
68,089  37/097
65,899  37/097
168,878 37/101
78,265  37/109
64,189  37/109
919,628 37/119
3/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

County NAAQS |Area Name

?)—H?lur Charlotte-
Mecklenburg ZONC  Gastonia-
Count (1997)-  Rock Hill

y NAAQS lige
revoked

8-Hour Charlotte-
Mecklenbure o one  Rock Hill,

y (2008) NC-SC

Carbon
lé/[ecklenburg Monoxide Charlotte, 929394

ounty (1971) NC

8-Hour

Ozone Rocky
Nash County (1997)-

NAAQS Mount, NC

revoked

?)-Z}g,?llér Raleigh-
Orange (1997)- Durham-
County NAAQS I(\leéapel Hill,

revoked

862%? Raleigh-
Person (1997)- Durham-
County NAAQS IS}(ljapel Hill,

revoked

?)-;(I)?]lér Charlotte-
Rowan Gastonia-
County ﬁ?&%s Rock Hill,

revoked NC-SC
Rowan 8-Hour Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill,

Y (2008) NC-SC

S-Hour Haywood

Ozone and Swain
Swain Counties
Count (1997)- (Great

Y NAAQS G Np)
revoked NC y >

%;I)%lér Charlotte-
Union Gastonia-
County (997 Rock Hill

NAAQS NC.SC ’

revoked
Union 8-Hour  Charlotte-
Count Ozone  Rock Hill,

y (2008) NC-SC

https://lwww3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

Nonattainment in Year

04050607080910111213
121314

040506

040506

040506

04050607080910111213
121314

040506070809

04050607080910111213
121314

Redesignation
to
Maintenance

01/02/2014

08/27/2015

09/18/1995

01/05/2007

12/26/2007

12/26/2007

01/02/2014

08/27/2015

01/06/2010

01/02/2014

08/27/2015

Classification

Moderate

Marginal

Not Classified

Former
Subpart 1

Former
Subpart 1

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Marginal

Former
Subpart 1

Moderate

Marginal

[Whole|
or/
Part
Count
Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Whole

Part

Part

Whole

Part

State/
Population/County
(2010) | FIPS
Codes
919,628 37/119

919,628 37/119

919,628 37/119

95,840  37/127

133,801 37/135

39,464 37/145

138,428 37/159

130,057 37/159

3,288  37/173

201,292 37/179

176,055 37/179

4/5
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North Carolina Nonattainment/Maintenance Status for Each County by Year for All Criteria Pollutants | Green Book | US EPA

County

'Wake
County

'Wake
County

Wake
County

NAAQS |Area Name

1-Hour

Ozone  Raleigh-
(1979)- Durham, 9293
NAAQS NC

revoked

8-Hour .
Raleigh-

Ozone

(1997)- Durham-

NAAQS Cléapel Hill,
revoked
Carbon Raleigh-
MonoxideDurham, 929394
(1971) NC

Important Notes

Discover.

Connect.

https://lwww3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/anayo_nc.html

Nonattainment in Year

040506

Redesignation| W(fi'(;le
to Classification
Maintenance Part
Count

06/17/1994 Moderate  Whole

12/26/2007  Jormer -y e

Subpart 1
09/18/1995 Moderate <= o o
12.7ppm
Ask.
Follow.

2025-06-03

Population/County

(2010)

900,993

900,993

900,993

State/

FIPS
Codes

37/183

37/183

37/183

5/5



ATTACHMENT 6:

Coastal Zone Management

NC DCM Correspondence, Submission
Package, and NC DCM’s Counties Map



Thursday, September 5, 2024 at 16:31:55 Eastern Daylight Time

Subject: RE: [External] Consistency Determination Request

Date: Monday, August 26, 2024 at 1:06:03 PM Eastern Daylight Time
From: Govoni, Daniel

To: Kevin Dillon

Attachments: image001.png

Hello Kevin,

North Carolina’s coastal zone management program consists of, but is not limited to, the Coastal Area
Management Act, the State’s Dredge and Fill Law, Chapter 7 of Title 15A of North Carolina’s
Administrative Code, and the land use plan of the County and/or local municipality in which the
proposed project is located. It is the objective of the Division of Coastal Management (DCM) to
manage the State’s coastal resources to ensure that proposed federal actions would be compatible with
safeguarding and perpetuating the biological, social, economic, and aesthetic values of the State’s
coastal waters.

DCM has reviewed the submitted information pursuant to the management objectives and enforceable
policies of Subchapters 7H and 7M of Chapter 7 in Title 15A of the North Carolina Administrative
Code and concurs that the proposed action is consistent with North Carolina’s approved coastal
management program.

Prior to the initiation of the activities described, the applicant should obtain any other required State
approvals or authorizations. Should the proposed action be modified further, a revised consistency
determination could be necessary. This might take the form of either a supplemental consistency
determination pursuant to 15 CFR 930.46, or a new consistency determination pursuant to
15 CFR 930.36. Likewise, if further project assessments reveal environmental effects not previously
considered, a supplemental consistency certification may be required. If you have any questions,
please contact me at (252) 515-5435. Thank you for your consideration of the North Carolina Coastal
Management Program.

Daniel M. Govoni

Policy Section Chief

NC Division of Coastal Management
Department of Environmental Quality

252-515-5435
*Please note that my email address is now daniel.govoni@deg.nc.gov*

400 Commerce Avenue
Morehead City, NC 28557

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

From: Kevin Dillon <kdillon@atlanticshoresenv.com>
Sent: Monday, June 24, 2024 3:47 PM
To: Govoni, Daniel <daniel.govoni@deq.nc.gov>

10f 2


mailto:daniel.govoni@deq.nc.gov*
mailto:kdillon@atlanticshoresenv.com
mailto:daniel.govoni@deq.nc.gov

Subject: [External] Consistency Determination Request

You don't often get email from kdillon@atlanticshoresenv.com. Learn why thisis important

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Report suspicious emails with the
Report Message button located on your Outlook menu bar on the Home tab.

Mr. Govoni,

Atlantic Shores Environmental Services, Ltd. (ASE) is submitting a Coastal Zone
Determination Letter for a proposed project in Beulaville, North Carolina. Please refer
to the attached Consistency Determination request for further information regarding the
project and the project site.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.
Respectfully,

Kevin Dillon, REP
Senior Project Manager

Atlantic Shores Environmental Services, Ltd.
175-1 Venture Drive

Belville, North Carolina 28451
910-371-5980 (0)

719-761-1080 (c)
kdillon@atlanticshoresenv.com
www.atlanticshoresenvironmental.com

Email correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third
parties by an authorized state official.

20f 2


mailto:kdillon@atlanticshoresenv.com
https://aka.ms/LearnAboutSenderIdentification
mailto:cmoody@atlanticshoresenv.com
http://www.atlanticshoresenvironmental.com/

June 24, 2024
Mr. Daniel Govoni
Federal Consistency Coordinator
NC Division of Coastal Management
400 Commerce Avenue
Morehead City, North Carolina, 28557

Reference: Consistency Determination
Proposed Apartments — East Park Drive
Beulaville, North Carolina 28518

Dear Mr. Govoni:

Atlantic Shores Environmental Services, Ltd. is currently conducting a HUD Environmental
Review - Property Standards at 24 CFR §93.301(f)(1), for the proposed construction of a multi-
family residential project located in Beulaville, North Carolina. New construction will be taking
place on this property. This letter is requesting that you concur that the project is consistent with
the policies of the coastal program.

The subject property, currently known as East Park Drive Apartments, is currently vacant, and
undeveloped and is comprised of one (1) land parcel, totaling approximately 3.39-acres and a
portion of an adjoining land parcel having a total acreage of approximately 11.63-acres. The
subject property is located south of NC Hwy 24, near the southern terminus of East Park Drive, in
Beulaville, North Carolina. The subject parcels are identified by the Duplin County Assessor as
Parcel ID #07-2219 (3.39-acre parcel) and Parcel ID #07-4030 (11.63-acre parcel).

The proposed construction will consist of a 40-unit Low Income Housing multi-family
development. The project will consist of new construction, financed through the US Department
of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

For your reference maps of the location are attached. If you have any question, please contact me
at kdillon@atlanticshoresenv.com or at 910-512-5321. Thank you for your time.

Respectfully submitted,
ATLANTIC SHORES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LTD.

Cheryl J. Moody, PE, CIEC, CMRS Kevin Dillon, REP
Principal Engineer Senior Project Manager

Attachments: Figures

175-1 Venture Drive, Belville NC 28451 P:(910)371-5980
-A Woman Owned Business - License No. C-4762
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Division of Coastal Management
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ATTACHMENT 7:

Contamination and Toxic Substances

NEPAssist EPA Facilities Reports with 1-mile, 0.5-
mile, and 3,000-foot Buffers; NC DEQ DWM Site
Locator Reports with 1-mile, 0.5-mile and 3,000-foot
Buffers; Facility Reports; and Phase 1 ESA



NEPASssist Report
Meadow Villas - EPA Facilities with 1-mile Buffer

Input Coordinates: 34.924679,-77.790330,34.924428,-77.790281,34.924550,-77.789017,34.923856, -
77.788882,34.923746,-77.789995,34.923589,-77.791426,34.924544,-77.791571,34.924679,-77.790330

Project Area 0.01 sg mi
Within 1 mile of an Ozone 1-hr (1979 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of an Ozone 8-hr (2015 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a CO Annual (1971 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a NO2 Annual (1971 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 1 mile of a Federal Land? no
Within 1 mile of an impaired stream? yes
Within 1 mile of an impaired waterbody? yes
Within 1 mile of a waterbody? yes
Within 1 mile of a stream? yes

Within 1 mile of an NWI wetland?

Available Online

Within 1 mile of a Brownfields site?

no




Within 1 mile of a Superfund site? no
Within 1 mile of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no
Within 1 mile of a water discharger (NPDES)? no
Within 1 mile of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? yes
Within 1 mile of an air emission facility? no
Within 1 mile of a school? no
Within 1 mile of an airport? no
Within 1 mile of a hospital? no
Within 1 mile of a designated sole source aquifer? no
Within 1 mile of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within 1 mile of a Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) site? no
Within 1 mile of a Land Cession Boundary? no
Within 1 mile of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no
Within 1 mile of the service area of a mitigation or conservation bank? yes
Within 1 mile of the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program? yes
Within 1 mile of a Public Property Boundary of the Formerly Used Defense Sites? no
Within 1 mile of a Munitions Response Site? no
Within 1 mile of an Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)? no
Within 1 mile of a Habitat Area of Particular Concern (HAPC)? no
Within 1 mile of an EFH Area Protected from Fishing (EFHA)? no
Within 1 mile of a Bureau of Land Management Area of Critical Environmental Concern? no
Within 1 mile of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat Area per U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service? no
Within 1 mile of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat river, stream or water feature per U.S. no
Fish & Wildlife Service?

Created on: 3/20/2025 11:34:07 AM




N E PASS i St Home (https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist) | US Environmental Protection Agency

Help (help/NEPAssistHelp.pdf) (/Iwww.epa.gov)

Report question: Within 1 undefined of a Hazardous waste site?
yes
Modify question by entering a new buffer distance and unit for the

selected study area:

1 miles v
Name Distance
WALGREENS 11893 (BEULAVILLE,NC) 0.82 mile

(https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/rcrainfo/facility?
handlerld=NCR000186825)

registry_id: 110071737199

latitude: 34.92342

longitude: -77.774495

pgm_sys_acrnm: RCRAINFO

pgm_sys_id: NCR000186825

primary_name: WALGREENS 11893
location_address: 115 W MAIN ST
city_name: BEULAVILLE

county_name: DUPLIN

state_code: NC

epa_region: Region 04

postal_code: 28518

fips_code:

huc_code:

facility_url:
https://enviro.epa.gov/envirofacts/rcrainfo/facility?
handlerId=NCR000186825



<EPA

EPA Home <https://www.epa.gov/> / Envirofacts <https://epa.gov/> / RCRAInfo <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/rcrainfo>

RCRAInfo Facility

Home <https://epa.gov/> | Multisystem Search <https://epa.gov/envirofacts/multisystem/search> | Topic Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/topic-
searches> | System Data Searches <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/system-data-searches> | About the Data <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/about-data> | Data
Downloads <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/data-downloads> | Widgets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/widgets> | Services <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/web-

services> | Mobile <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/uv-index-mobile-app> | Other Datasets <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/other-datasets>
| g g

Facility Information

WALGREENS #11893
Handler ID: NCR000186825
115 W. MAIN ST.

BEULAVILLE, NC 28518

County Name: DUPLIN
Latitude: 34.92342

Longitude: -77.774495

Hazardous Waste Generator: Very Small Quantity
Generator
Owner Name: WALTRUST PROPERTIES

BIENNIAL REPORT SUMMARY

No Biennial Report data is available for the facility listed above.

LIST OF FACILITY CONTACTS

NAME STREET CITY STATE ZIP CODE PHONE
JASON DANIELS WILMOT ROAD DEERFIELD IL 60015 951-850-7894
JASON DANIELS WILMOT ROAD DEERFIELD IL 60015 951-850-7894

./

HANDLER / FACILITY CLASSIFICATION

Unspecified Universe for the facility listed above.

No Handler information is available for the facility listed above.



LIST OF PROCESS UNIT INFORMATION FOR GROUP

<https://epa.gov/envirofacts/metadata/table/rcra/rcr_pm_unit>

No Process Information is available for the facility listed above.

LIST OF NAICS CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS

NAICS CODE NAICS DESCRIPTION

456110 PHARMACIES AND DRUG RETAILERS

LIST OF WASTE CODES AND DESCRIPTIONS

WASTE CODE WASTE DESCRIPTION

D001 IGNITABLE WASTE

D002 CORROSIVE WASTE

D007 CHROMIUM

D009 MERCURY

D010 SELENIUM

D016 2,4-D (2,4-DICHLOROPHENOXYACETIC ACID)

D035 METHYL ETHYL KETONE
2H-1-BENZOPYRAN-2-ONE, 4-HYDROXY-3-(3-0OXO-1-PHENYLBUTYL)-, & SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT

P001 CONCENTRATIONS GREATER THAN 0.3% (OR) WARFARIN, & SALTS, WHEN PRESENT AT CONCENTRATIONS
GREATER THAN 0.3%

PO75 NICOTINE, & SALTS (OR) PYRIDINE, 3-(1-METHYL-2-PYRROLIDINYL)-,(S)-, & SALTS

Contact Us <https://www.epa.gov/enviro/forms/contact-us-about-envirofacts> to ask a question, provide feedback, or report a problem.

Last updated on March 6, 2025



NEPASssist Report

Meadow Villas - EPA Facilities with 0.5-mile Buffer

Input Coordinates: 34.924679,-77.790330,34.924428,-77.790281,34.924550,-77.789017,34.923856, -
77.788882,34.923746,-77.789995,34.923589,-77.791426,34.924544,-77.791571,34.924679,-77.790330

Project Area 0.01 sg mi
Within 0.5 miles of an Ozone 1-hr (1979 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of an Ozone 8-hr (2015 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a CO Annual (1971 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a NO2 Annual (1971 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Federal Land? no
Within 0.5 miles of an impaired stream? no
Within 0.5 miles of an impaired waterbody? no
Within 0.5 miles of a waterbody? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a stream? yes
Within 0.5 miles of an NWI wetland? Available Online
Within 0.5 miles of a Brownfields site? no




Within 0.5 miles of a Superfund site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a water discharger (NPDES)? no
Within 0.5 miles of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? no
Within 0.5 miles of an air emission facility? no
Within 0.5 miles of a school? no
Within 0.5 miles of an airport? no
Within 0.5 miles of a hospital? no
Within 0.5 miles of a designated sole source aquifer? no
Within 0.5 miles of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) site? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Land Cession Boundary? no
Within 0.5 miles of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no
Within 0.5 miles of the service area of a mitigation or conservation bank? yes
Within 0.5 miles of the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program? yes
Within 0.5 miles of a Public Property Boundary of the Formerly Used Defense Sites? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Munitions Response Site? no
Within 0.5 miles of an Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Habitat Area of Particular Concern (HAPC)? no
Within 0.5 miles of an EFH Area Protected from Fishing (EFHA)? no
Within 0.5 miles of a Bureau of Land Management Area of Critical Environmental no
Concern?

Within 0.5 miles of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat Area per U.S. Fish & Wildlife no
Service?

Within 0.5 miles of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat river, stream or water feature per no
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service?

Created on: 3/20/2025 11:42:58 AM




NEPASssist Report
Meadow Villas - EPA Facilities with 3,000-foot Buffer

Input Coordinates: 34.924679,-77.790330,34.924428,-77.790281,34.924550,-77.789017,34.923856, -
77.788882,34.923746,-77.789995,34.923589,-77.791426,34.924544,-77.791571,34.924679,-77.790330

Project Area 0.01 sg mi
Within 3000 feet of an Ozone 1-hr (1979 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of an Ozone 8-hr (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of an Ozone 8-hr (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of an Ozone 8-hr (2015 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a Lead (2008 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a SO2 1-hr (2010 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a PM2.5 24hr (2006 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a PM2.5 Annual (1997 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a PM2.5 Annual (2012 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a PM10 (1987 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a CO Annual (1971 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a NO2 Annual (1971 standard) Non-Attainment/Maintenance Area? no
Within 3000 feet of a Federal Land? no
Within 3000 feet of an impaired stream? no
Within 3000 feet of an impaired waterbody? no
Within 3000 feet of a waterbody? yes
Within 3000 feet of a stream? yes
Within 3000 feet of an NWI wetland? Available Online
Within 3000 feet of a Brownfields site? no




Within 3000 feet of a Superfund site? no
Within 3000 feet of a Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) site? no
Within 3000 feet of a water discharger (NPDES)? no
Within 3000 feet of a hazardous waste (RCRA) facility? no
Within 3000 feet of an air emission facility? no
Within 3000 feet of a school? no
Within 3000 feet of an airport? no
Within 3000 feet of a hospital? no
Within 3000 feet of a designated sole source aquifer? no
Within 3000 feet of a historic property on the National Register of Historic Places? no
Within 3000 feet of a Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) site? no
Within 3000 feet of a Land Cession Boundary? no
Within 3000 feet of a tribal area (lower 48 states)? no
Within 3000 feet of the service area of a mitigation or conservation bank? yes
Within 3000 feet of the service area of an In-Lieu-Fee Program? yes
Within 3000 feet of a Public Property Boundary of the Formerly Used Defense Sites? no
Within 3000 feet of a Munitions Response Site? no
Within 3000 feet of an Essential Fish Habitat (EFH)? no
Within 3000 feet of a Habitat Area of Particular Concern (HAPC)? no
Within 3000 feet of an EFH Area Protected from Fishing (EFHA)? no
Within 3000 feet of a Bureau of Land Management Area of Critical Environmental no
Concern?

Within 3000 feet of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat Area per U.S. Fish & Wildlife no
Service?

Within 3000 feet of an ESA-designated Critical Habitat river, stream or water feature per no
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service?

Created on: 3/20/2025 11:45:40 AM




Meadow Villas —- NC DEQ DWM Map with 1-mile Buffer



Meadow Villas - 1-mile Buffer Screening Report

Area of Interest (AOIl) Information
Area : 99,066,540.02 ft2

Mar 20 2025 11:03:22 Central Daylight Time



DryCleaning Historical Boiler Inspections

# Drycleaner InspDate Count
1 BEULAVILLE DRY CLEANERS 9/4/1991
UST Incidents
# IncidentNumber IncidentName Count
1 5744 SPEEDY MART
2 14123 MOORE'S MINI MART # 3
3 16554 TRADE MART #44
4 16591 SHAWN'S SERVICE STATION
5 16734 SPEEDY MART-UST LEAK #2
6 17399 SPEEDY MART-KEROSENE
7 18945 NC ARMY NATIONAL GUARD
8 | 22066 THIGPEN CENTER
9 | 22181 SHAWN'S (GLENN'S OIL CO.)
10 | 32156 SHAWN'S SERVICE CENTER (GAS)
BEULAVILLE-ORPHAN UST W MAIN
11 | 32297 STREET
12 | 47583 speedway #8272
13 | 49386 Speedway 8272
Non-UST Incidents
# IncidentNumber IncidentName Count
1 13270 LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.
2 94311 Trott Property
UST Active Facilities
# FACILID FACILNAME Count
1 00-0-0000015396 2PEEDY MART/THOMAS & HORNE OIL
2 00-0-0000024587 365 FAST MART #132
3 00-0-0000035256 SPEEDWAY #8272
Land Use Restriction and/or Notices
# Prj_Number Prj_Name Count
1 WI-1397 SHAWN'S SERVICE STATION
2 WI-1410 SPEEDY MART-UST LEAK #2
3 | WI-1468 SPEEDY MART-KEROSENE
4 | WI-1863 THIGPEN CENTER
5 | WI-1881 SHAWN'S (GLENN'S OIL CO.)
6 WI-2407 SHAWN'S SERVICE CENTER (GAS)
7 | WI-838 SPEEDY MART




Meadow Villas — NC DEQ DWM Map with 0.5-mile Buffer



Meadow Villas - 0.5-mile Buffer Screening Report

Area of Interest (AOIl) Information
Area : 27,762,326.6 ft?

Mar 20 2025 11:05:11 Central Daylight Time



Non-UST Incidents

#

IncidentNumber

IncidentName

Count

1

13270

LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.




Meadow Villas - 3,000-foot Buffer Screening Report

Area of Interest (AOIl) Information
Area : 34,910,988.86 ft2

Mar 20 2025 11:07:04 Central Daylight Time



Non-UST Incidents

#

IncidentNumber

IncidentName

Count

1

13270

LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.







SECTION I Release Rankmo (L%\ssxon pomts as apphcable)

1 E\'IERGE\IC& HAZARD ASSESSMENT

An emeroency situation exists whenever the Department determmes that the release poses an imminent
danger to public health, public safety, or the environment. :

POINTS

EMERGENCY

\ Complete entire form and assign letter E to final rating in Section 111, Once E mergency is abated a new rating must be performed

Groundwater

2. EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT -

Fas

A. Impacted Water Supplies .-

Public Supply Wells (each well can only be counted once)

1.

Public or institutional water supply well containing substances in concentrations

exceeding 15A NCAC 2L groundwater quality standards; award 600 points per well

Private S_.uppl)'/ Wells (each well can only be counted once)

2.

Private domestic drinki‘ng water supply well containing substances in concentrations
exceeding 15SA NCAC 2L groundwater quality standards; award 200 points per well

* Private well, not used for drinking, containing contamination in detectable

concentrations; award 73 points per well

Public or Private Wells Below 2L .0202 Standards {each well can oﬁly be counted once)

4".

Public or private drinkirig water supply contains substances that are below tﬁ:e ISA‘

NCAC 2L groundwater quality standards; award 100 points per well

B. Threat to Uncontaminated Drinking Water Supplies

Public Supply Wells (each well can only be counted once)

L.

Public or institutional water supply well within 500 ft of plume edge;; plurr;e edge is

within radius of influence of public well, or threat currently unknown; award 40 points

per well

Public or institutional water supply. well between 500 and 1000 ft of plume edge or
threat is reasonably known; award 10 points per well

Private Supply Wells (each well can only be counted once)

3.

Surface Water

1.

)

Privnte water supply, including non-drinking well, located within 250 feet of plumé
edge, wells threatened or the threat is currently unknown; award 20 points per well

- Private water supply, not including non-drinking well, located between 251 add 500

feet of the plume edoe wells threatencd ¢r the threat is currently unknown award 10

points per well

Private water supply, not including non-drinking well, located between 501 and 1000
feet of plume edge or wells located within 1000 feet but threat to wells is reasonably
known or alternate water source s available; award 5 points per well

Private non-drinking well, located between 251 and. 1000 feet of plume edge; award 2

points per well

Violation of Class HQW,OR W, WS-[, WS-I1 ot SA surtace water quality standards as a
result of groundwater discharge; award 10 points

Free product or sheen discovered on surface waters as a result of groundwater

v —————
T A—r————
S —————————

————————
I——————————
S —————————
—————————
——————
C——————te——
————————————




~ Soil .
A Land Use  Choose required soil clean-up Jevel then apply points only if soil contamination

exceeds requirement

“ No Risk Data - Soil to GW ’ Residential ' Industrial/Commercial
] O O O

. Maximum soil contaminant concentration exceeds "Soil to Groundwater” buf below

"Residential" exposure concentration; award 5 poinits total
"OR

2. Maximum soil contafinant concentration exceeds "Residential” but is below the

"Industrial/Commercial" exposure concentration; award 10 points total
. . . OR S

3. Maximum soil contaminant concentration exceeds the "[ndustrial/Commercial®

exposure concentration or no risk-based data available; award 15 points total

5| |

Air - | | - |
" A. Vapor Phase Exposure - L I
- 1. Contaminant vapors detected in inhabitable building(s), but levels -are beIow 20% of
the lower explosive limit and health concern levels; award 20 points total

Contaminant vapors detected in other confined areas (umnhabttable buildings, sewer
lines, utility vaults, etc.) but levels are below 20% of the lower explosive limit; award

(S

5 pomts total

3. HYDROGEOLOGY AND LITHOLOGY

A. Bedrock contammallon is located in, on or within fvc feet of bcdrock award 20 points

" B. Vertical Contarninant Migration -Literature or well logs indicate that no confining fayer is present
above bedrock or within twenty feet of land surface; award 10 points :

C. Horizontal Contaminant Migration -Data or observations indicate that no discharge poiats or aquifer
discontinuities exist between the dxscharge release or known extent of contamination and the )

nearest down gradient drinking water supply; award 5 points total

4. ENVIRONMENTAL VULNERABILITY ASSESSMENT

NN

Contamination Concentrations
A. Existing Groundwater Quality -The worst case momtor or supply well,-assign only one

1.  Atless.than 10 times the 2L groundwater standards; award 5 points

OR
2. Between 10 and 100 times the 2L groundwater standards; award 20 points
' OR
3. Greater than 100 times the 2L groundwater standards; award 40 points
OR

4,  Free Product; award 80 points

Contaminant ijpes _
A. Predominant Contamination Type

1. Low boiling point petroléum products (gasoline, aviation fuel); award 20 points

b [ ]

2. High boiling point petroleum products (fuel oil, kerosene, diesel fuel or similar
products); award 0 points

SECTION II. Release Ranking

LICT/MMONAN DA NINA ?AFA






April 15, 2025

Mark McCloskey
Eastpoint Homes
166 Center Street
Jacksonville, North Carolina 28546

Reference: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
East Park Drive, Beulaville, North Carolina
Parcel ID: 346200294522
Parcel ID: 346200299852

Dear Mark McCloskey,

Atlantic Shores Environmental Services, Ltd. (ASE) is pleased to provide you with the results
of our Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the referenced property. Our services
were provided in general accordance with ASE proposal number 1931-P dated January 14, 2025,
and generally meet the requirements of ASTM E 1527-21, Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process and EPA Standards and
Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries contained in 40 CFR Part 312.

If there are questions regarding this report, or a need for further information, please contact us
at 910-371-5980.

Respectfully submitted,

ATLANTIC SHORES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, LTD.

Cheryl J. Moody, PE, REM Kevin Dillon, REP
Principal Engineer Senior Project Manager

175-1 Venture Drive, Belville NC 28451 P:(910)371-5980
-A Woman Owned Business - License No. C-4762



PHASE I ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
PROPOSED MEADOW VILLAS AT EAST PARK
BEULAVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA
ASE PROJECT NO. 1715

FOR

EASTPOINT HOMES

APRIL 15, 2025



Phase I Environmental Site Assessment April 15, 2025
Proposed Meadow Villas at East Park

Beulaville, North Carolina

ASE Project No. 1715

ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL STATEMENT

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition
of Environmental Professional as defined in § 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature,
history, and setting of the subject property. We have developed and performed all appropriate
inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

April 15, 2025
Kevin Dillon, REP Date
Senior Project Manager
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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The site referred to as “subject property”, “site”, or “the property” is located at East Park Drive
in Beulaville, Duplin County, North Carolina and is comprised of one (1) land parcel, identified
as Duplin County PIN Number: 346200294522 (3.39-acres), and a 1.57-acre portion of one
(1) land parcel identified as Duplin County PIN Number: 346200299852.

On July 29, 2024, ASE completed a previous Phase I ESA on the subject property. The
assessment did not identify any RECs or BERs in connection with the property. The report
is available for review upon request from the user of this report.

The site consists of approximately 4.96-acres and is currently zoned HB-Highway Business.
Infrastructure improvements are not present on the site. The majority of the site has previously
been cleared and was likely utilized for agricultural purposes in the past. It is likely that
herbicides and pesticides were applied to the site’s agricultural field. However, these materials,
applied in accordance with the manufacturers approved applications rates, is considered a de
minimis condition. Infrastructure improvements in the vicinity of the site include overhead
power lines and associated pole-mounted transformers, located north of the site and two (2)
fire hydrants located on the east side of East Park Drive on the central and southern portions
of the site, respectively. The transformers were observed to be in good condition and evidence
of leakage was not observed.

Readily available historical data, including aerial photographs, topographical maps, city
directories, and property deeds were researched to determine when the site and surrounding
area were developed and what land uses were for the subject site and surrounding vicinity.

A 1943 topographic map of the site and surrounding area indicates that the site was
undeveloped land. Aerial photographs confirm that the subject site was undeveloped and
partially used for agricultural purposes from at least 1950. Various portions of the site
continued to be used for agricultural purposes through 2023, demonstrating that land use at the
site has remained consistent to the present. Herbicides and pesticides were likely used on the
site during its agricultural history. Use of these materials in accordance with the manufacturers
approved application rates is considered a de minimis condition.

Land use in the vicinity of the site has changed from primarily agricultural, to a mixture of
agricultural, residential, and commercial. According to the 1950 aerial photograph, land use
around the subject site was primarily agricultural. Agricultural land use in the surrounding
area continued until the late 1960’s, when rural residential development began north and east
of the site. Commercial development began in the early 1980’s and has slowly increased in
the areas to the north, northeast, and northwest of the subject site.

City directories confirm the mixed use (commercial and residential) of the site and surrounding
area.
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Multiple five-year or more interval data gaps were encountered during the review of historical
sources. ASE does not consider these data gaps to be significant as the site was undeveloped,
agriculturally utilized land, from at least 1943 to the present and no significant changes in land
use have occurred. The lack of site Sanborn map coverage is considered a data gap. However,
this data gap is not considered a significant data gap due to the availability of other historical
resources.

The Standard Environmental Records (SER) search was prepared by EDR. EDR did not
identify the site in the SER search.

Two (2) listings for one (1) surrounding area property were identified within their respective
search distances in the SER search, prepared by EDR. However, based on the distance of this
property in relation to the subject site, releases from this property would not be expected to
impact the subject site.

The Standard Environmental Records (SER) search was prepared by EDR. EDR did not
identify the site in the SER search.

Two (2) listings, for one (1) surrounding area property, were identified within their respective
search distances in the SER search, prepared by EDR. However, based on distance of this
property in relation to the subject site, releases from this property would not be expected to
impact the subject site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
REC in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC) in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not identified a Significant
Data Gap in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
business environmental risk (BER) in connection with the site.

This Executive Summary is an integral part of the Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
report. ASE recommends that the report be read in its entirety.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose and Reason for Performing Phase I ESA

The purpose of the Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) is to:
e Evaluate the probability of impact to the surface water, groundwater and/or soils within
the site boundaries through a review of regulatory information and a reconnaissance of

the subject site and vicinity.

e Evaluate historical land usage to identify previous conditions that could potentially
impact the environmental condition of the site.

e [Evaluate the potential for on-site and off-site contamination.

e Provide a professional opinion regarding the potential for environmental impact at the
site, and a list of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs); and

e Conduct all appropriate inquiry as defined by ASTM E 1527-21.

The reason for the ESA is to qualify for landowner liability protections to Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) liability.

2.2 Scope of Services

ASE was contracted by the Eastpoint Homes to perform a Phase I ESA for the properties
located at East Park Drive Beulaville, Duplin County, North Carolina. The site location and
site boundary are illustrated on the attached figures, included in Appendix 1. The
Environmental Assessment was conducted in substantial accordance with ASTM E 1527-21
and EPA Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries. The Environmental
Assessment was conducted under the supervision or responsible charge of an individual that
qualifies as an environmental professional, as defined in 40 CFR §312.10.

2.3 Limitations

The ESA involved a reconnaissance of the site and contiguous properties and a review of
regulatory and historical information in general accordance with the ASTM standard and EPA
regulation referenced herein. No non-scope considerations or additional issues such as
asbestos, radon, wetlands or mold were investigated, unless otherwise described in Section 7.0
of this report.

The conclusions and/or recommendations presented within this report are based upon a
reasonable level of investigation within normal bounds and standards of professional practice
for a site in this particular geographic and geologic setting. The intent of this assessment is to
identify the potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the site;
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however, no environmental site assessment can completely eliminate uncertainty regarding the
potential for recognized environmental conditions in connection with the site. The findings of
this ESA are not intended to serve as an audit for health and safety compliance issues pertaining
to improvements or activities at the site. ASE is not liable for the discovery or elimination of
hazards that may potentially cause damage, accidents, or injury.

All observations, conclusions and/or recommendations pertaining to environmental conditions
at the subject site are necessarily limited to conditions observed, and or materials reviewed at
the time this study was undertaken. It was not the purpose of this study to determine the actual
presence, degree, or extent of contamination, if any, at this site. This could require additional
exploratory work, including sampling and laboratory analysis. No other warranty, expressed
or implied, is made with regard to the conclusions and/or recommendations presented within
this report.

ASTM E-1527-21 defines a “recognized environmental condition™ as: “(1) the presence of
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property due to a release
to the environment; (2) the likely presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in,
on, or at the subject property due to a release or likely release to the environment; or (3) the
presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at the subject property under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.”

ASTM E-1527-21 defines a “de minimis condition” as: “a condition related to a release that
generally does not present a threat to human health or the environment and that generally
would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate
governmental agencies. A condition determined to be a de minimis condition is not a
recognized environmental condition nor a controlled recognized environmental condition.”

ASTM E-1527-21 defines a “controlled recognized environmental condition” as a “recognized
environmental condition affecting the subject property that has been addressed to the
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities with hazardous substances or
petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to implementation of required controls
(for example, activity and use limitations or other property use limitations).”

ASTM E-1527-21 defines “historical recognized environmental condition” as: “a previous
release of hazardous substances or petroleum products affecting the subject property that has
been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or authorities and
meeting unrestricted use criteria established by the applicable regulatory authority or
authorities without subjecting the subject property to any controls (for example, activity and
use limitations or other property use limitations).” A historical recognized environmental
condition is not a recognized environmental condition.

ASTM E-1527-21 defines a “business environmental risk” as “a risk which can have a
material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the
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current or planned use of commercial real estate, not necessarily related to those
environmental issues required to be investigated in this practice.”

This report is provided for the exclusive use for the Eastpoint Homes under ASEs previously
supplied terms and conditions. This report is not intended to be used or relied upon in
connection with other projects or by other unidentified third parties. The use of this report by
any undesignated third party or parties will be at such party’s sole risk and ASE disclaims
liability for any such third-party use or reliance.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Site Location and Legal Description

9% ¢

The site referred to as “subject property”, “site”, or “the property” is located on the east and
west sides of East Park Drive in Beulaville, Duplin County, North Carolina and is comprised
of one (1) land parcel, identified as Duplin County PIN Number: 346200294522 (3.39-acres),
and a 1.57-acre portion of one (1) land parcel identified as Duplin County PIN Number:
346200299852, totaling approximately 4.96-acres.

ASE was not provided with a legal description of the site, however, the legal descriptions
within the deeds were reviewed. Copies of these deeds are included in Appendix IV.

3.2 Physical Setting and Hydrogeology

As determined by the United States Geological Survey (USGS) topographic map, Beulaville,
North Carolina Quadrangle, dated 2022-(Figure 1), the site lies at approximately 80 feet above
the National Geodetic Vertical Datum (NGVD) and is relatively flat.

In general, shallow unconfined groundwater movement within the overlying soils is controlled
largely by topographic gradients. Recharge occurs primarily by infiltration along higher
elevations and typically discharges into streams or other surface water bodies. The elevation
of the shallow water table is transient and can vary greatly with seasonal fluctuations in
precipitation. Movement of groundwater under water table conditions is generally from higher
to lower elevations. Therefore, groundwater below the site area is generally expected to flow
in a west-northwesterly direction toward an intermittent tributary to Limestone Creek, located
approximately 1,980 feet north-northwest of the site. Actual site groundwater flow direction
cannot be determined without site-specific groundwater information determined through the
installation of groundwater monitoring wells.

The site is located in the Coastal Plain Physiographic Province. The Coastal Plain is
characterized by flat land to gently rolling hills and valleys. Elevations range from sea level
near the coast to approximately 600 feet in the Sand Hills of the Southern Inner Coastal Plain.
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According to the United States Department of Agriculture (USDA), Soil Conservation Service
(SCS), National Cooperative Soil Survey (NCSS), the on-site soils consist of Woodington
loamy fine sand, - 0-1 percent slopes (WoA), which is derived from loamy marine deposits, is
considered a hydric soil, and is classified as “Farmland of Statewide Importance”; and
Autryville loamy fine sand, 0 to 6 percent slopes (AuB), derived from sandy and loamy marine
deposits, is considered a hydric soil, and is classified as “Farmland of Statewide Importance”.

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map
(FIRM), Map Numbers 3720346200K effective on June 20, 2018, the site is located in
unshaded Zone X. Unshaded zone X is an area of minimal flood hazard. A copy of the FEMA
map has been included in Appendix IV.

3.3 Current Use and Description of the Site

The 4.96-acre site is currently zoned HB-Highway Business. Infrastructure improvements in
the vicinity of the site include overhead power lines and associated pole-mounted transformers,
located north of the site and two (2) fire hydrants located on the east side of East Park Drive
on the central and southern portions of the site, respectively.

Table 1 — Site Use Summary

Structure(s): No structures are located on site. The area has been cleared and
partially re-forested

Electricity: Duke Energy

Water Supply: Town of Beulaville

Septic Waste: Town of Beulaville

Natural Gas: Located in Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. Service Area

34 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties

The site is within the Beulaville corporate town limits. Properties to the north are
predominantly commercially developed, and properties east, south, and west are agriculturally
developed, residentially developed, or forested land. A more detailed account of the adjoining
properties can be found in Section 6.2 of this report.
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

An ASTM User Questionnaire was completed by Mr. James Maides, the User of this report.

4.1 Title Information

ASE was not provided with a chain-of-title for our review.

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations

The User indicated that he was not aware of environmental liens or activity and use limitations
with the site. ASE reviewed the current deeds for the site and did not identify environmental
liens.

4.3 Specialized Knowledge

Specialized Knowledge is defined as: any specialized knowledge or experience that is material
to recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. If the User is aware
of this, it is the user’s responsibility to communicate any such information to the environmental
professional prior to the site reconnaissance.

The User did not provide ASE with specialized knowledge.

4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

Commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information is defined as: any commonly
known or reasonably ascertainable information within the local community that is material to
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the property. It is the User’s
responsibility to communicate any such information to the environmental professional prior to
the site reconnaissance.

The User did not provide ASE with commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information
with the exception that the site was formally utilized as for residential purposes.

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User indicated that the purchase price of the subject site reflects fair market value.

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information

According to the Duplin County Tax Office, the properties are currently owned by Josephine
C. Wickline. The site is undeveloped with no occupants.
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4.7 Degree of Obviousness

ASE was not provided knowledge of obviousness indicators related to contamination of the
property.

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

A Standard Environmental Records (SER) search was provided by Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. (EDR). The SER search involves searching a series of databases for facilities
that are located within a specified radius from the subject property. The ASTM standard
specifies an approximate minimum search distance from the subject site for each database.
Based on our knowledge of the subject property and the surrounding area, ASE attempts to
verify and interpret this data. While this attempt at verification is made with due diligence,
ASE cannot guarantee the accuracy of the record search beyond that of information provided
by EDR. A copy of the information provided by EDR is included in Appendix III. Mapped
and unmapped sites identified by EDR that are not addressed below were field verified (to the
extent possible) and not found to be within the approximate minimum search distance and are
excluded from this ESA report. ASE makes no warranty regarding the accuracy of the EDR
database report information. The following is a list of databases searched and the results
obtained by EDR for each database.

National Priorities List (NPL)

The National Priorities List (NPL) is a subset of the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) and identifies “superfund” sites
that have had documented contamination incidents.

Neither the site nor properties located within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the
NPL.

Delisted NPL

The Delisted NPL identifies sites previously listed on the NPL where no further response is
appropriate.

Neither the site nor properties located within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the
Delisted NPL.
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Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS)

At the start of 2016 the U.S. EPA retired the CERCLIS, which contained data on potentially
hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the U.S. EPA. CERCLIS contained sites that
are either proposed to be or are on the National Priorities List and sites that are in the screening
and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL. In order stay in line with modern
technology the U.S. EPA Created the Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS).
Information contained within this database represents the same information that was stored
within CERCLIS.

Neither the site nor properties located within half (72) mile of the site were not identified on
the SEMS database.

SEMS ARCHIVE

SEMS-ARCHIVE tracks sites that have no further interest under the Federal Superfund
Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS- No
Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP) and was renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA
in 2015. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination
was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on
the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require federal Superfund action or
NPL consideration.

Neither the site nor properties located within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the
SEMS ARCHIVE database.

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Corrective Action Sites (CORRACTYS) identifies
hazardous waste handlers that have been subject to corrective action under the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).

Neither the site nor properties located within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the
CORRACTS database.

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS)

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) identifies facilities
that generate, transport, treat, store, or dispose of hazardous wastes as defined by the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). RCRA-Transfer, Storage, and Disposal (TSD)
facilities treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. Transporters are entities that move
hazardous waste from the generator to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. Non-Generating facilities (NonGen) are facilities which presently do not generate
hazardous waste. They could have historically been listed as a generator. Conditionally
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exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kilograms of hazardous
waste, or less than 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste, per month. Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 and 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste per month.
Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate more than 1,000 kilograms of hazardous waste or
more than 1 kilogram of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-half (%2) mile of the site were identified on
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) database.

Federal Engineering Controls (EC) List

The Federal Engineering Controls (EC) List identifies engineering controls including various
forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment methods used to eliminate pathways
for regulated substances to enter environmental media or affect human health.

Engineering controls were not identified for the site.

Federal Institutional Controls (IC) List

The Federal Institutional Controls (IC) List identifies institutional controls including
administrative measures, such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions,
property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent exposure
to contaminants.

Institutional controls were not identified for the site.

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) List is a national database that stores
and records information on reported releases of hazardous substances, including petroleum
products.

The site was not identified on the ERNS List.

State Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites (HSDS)

The State Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites (HSDS) records are locations of uncontrolled
and unregulated hazardous waste sites. The records include sites on the NPL as well as those
on the state priority list.

Neither the site nor properties located within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the
HSDS list.
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State Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS) Inventory

State Hazardous Waste Site (SHWS) Inventory records are the states’ equivalent to SEMS
(formerly CERCLIS). These sites may or may not be already listed on the federal SEMS
database.

Neither the site nor properties located within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the
SHWS list.

Solid Waste Facility (SWF)/Landfill (LF) List

The North Carolina Solid Waste Section maintains a list of permitted solid waste facilities.
These facilities may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA
Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Neither the site nor properties within one-half (Y2) mile of the site were identified on the
SWEF/LF list.

Old Landfill Inventory (OLI)

The Old Landfill Inventory (OLI) is maintained by the North Carolina Department of
Environmental Quality (NCDEQ). The inventory does not include No Further Action sites
and other agency lead sites.

Neither the site nor properties within one-half (}2) mile of the site were identified on the OLI.

Historical Landfill (HIST LF) List

The Historical Landfill (HIST LF) list is maintained by the NCDEQ. The list identifies
historical solid waste facility locations.

Neither the site nor properties within one-half (’2) mile of the site were identified on the HIST
LF list.

Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Database

The Aboveground Storage Tank (AST) Database is a list, maintained by the NCDEQ, of
facilities with ASTs that have a capacity greater than 21,000-gallons.

Neither the site nor properties within one-quarter (’4) mile of the site were identified on the
AST database.

Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) List

The Leaking Aboveground Storage Tank (LAST) List is a record of reported leaking
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aboveground storage tank incidents. The LAST List may also identify properties that have had
soil and/or groundwater contamination associated with documented releases from above
ground storage tanks, surface spills and other sources.

The site was not identified on the LAST database.

One (1) property is located within one-half (’2) mile of the site was identified on the LAST
database.

e Linda Baker Trucking Co. — This property is located at South Kennedy Street in
Beulaville, North Carolina. It is approximately 2,531 feet east and reported as
topographically higher than the subject site by EDR. According to EDR, an incident
was reported on 12/05/1994 (incident number 13270). An unknown amount petroleum
was released onto the soil. According to the EDR report, groundwater contamination
was not detected. Site closure is listed as “not reported”. For further details, refer to
the EDR Radius Report in Appendix III. Based on the distance of this property relative
to the site, a release from this property would not be expected to impact the subject site.

Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) List

The Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST) List inventories underground storage tanks
registered with the NCDEQ, Division of Waste Management. This list does not identify USTs
that have not been registered with the NCDEQ, such as home heating oil tanks and other
unregulated tanks.

Neither the site nor adjoining properties were identified on the UST database.

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List

The Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List is a record of reported leaking
underground storage tank incidents. The LUST List may also identify properties that have had
soil and/or groundwater contamination associated with documented releases from above
ground storage tanks (ASTs), surface spills and other sources.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-half (%2) mile of the site were identified on
the LUST List.

Incident Management Database (IMD)

The Incident Management Database (IMD) is a record of groundwater and soil contamination
incidents.

The site was not identified on the IMD List.

One (1) property within one-half (}2) mile of the site was identified on the IMD database:
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e Linda Baker Trucking Co. — Discussed above in the LAST database section.
According to EDR an incident (Incident #13270) occurred on December 5, 1994,
involving intentional dumping of a petroleum product. Groundwater contamination
was not reported. For further details, refer to the EDR Radius Report in Appendix II1.
Based on the distance of this property relative to the site, a release from this property
would not be expected to impact the subject site.

State Responsible Party Voluntary Action (VCP) Sites

The Responsible Party Voluntary Action (VCP) Sites is a listing of sites that parties wish to
remediate voluntarily. The program is administered by the NCDEQ.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-half (%2) mile of the site were identified on
the VCP database.

State Brownfield Projects Inventory

The State Brownfield Projects Inventory identifies Brownfield projects inventoried with the
NCDEQ. The properties in the inventory are working toward a Brownfield agreement for
cleanup and liability control.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-half (%2) mile of the site were identified on
the State Brownfields Inventory.

State IC List

The State Institutional Control (IC) List identifies No Further Action facilities with land use
restrictions and or monitoring requirements.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-half (%) mile of the subject property were
identified on the IC list.

State EC List
The State of North Carolina currently does not maintain a listing of Engineering Controls (EC).

Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS)

The subject site was not listed in the Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS).
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5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

NPL Liens

The NPL Liens is a United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) listing of filed
notices of Superfund Liens.

Neither the site nor properties within one (1) mile of the site were identified on the NPL Lien
list.

US Brownfields

The US Brownfields Inventory identifies Brownfield’s properties inventoried with the U.S.
EPA. The properties in the listing are addressed by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and
Targeted Brownfields Assessments.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-half (%2) mile of the site were identified on
the US Brownfields Inventory.

Drycleaners
The Drycleaners database identifies potential and known dry-cleaning sites, active and

abandoned, that the Dry-cleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has knowledge of and entered into
this database.

Neither the site nor properties located within one-quarter () mile of the site were identified
on the Drycleaners database.

Historic MGP, Auto Stations, and Cleaners

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential manufactured gas plants (MGP), gas station/filling station/service station,
and dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include manufactured gas plants, gas
station/filling station/service station, dry-cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed
included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto,
automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within a
category of information EDR classifies as “High Risk Historical Records”, or HRHR. EDR’s
HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations
that typically create environmental concerns but may not show up in current government
records searches.

Neither the site nor properties within one-half (72) mile of the site were identified on the
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Historic MGP list, EDR Hist Auto list, or the Cleaner list.

Solid Waste Recycling

The Solid Waste Recycling Sites (SWRCY) List is maintained by the NCDEQ, Division of
Waste Management.

Neither the site nor properties within one-half (72) mile of the site were identified on the
SWRCY list.

Orphan Summary

Orphan sites are listings that due to poor or inadequate address information are unable to be
mapped by EDR.

Orphan sites were not identified in the vicinity of the subject site by EDR.

Vapor Encroachment Concerns

Potential Vapor Encroachment Concerns were not identified within the prescribed search
distance of one-third (!/3) of a mile for chemicals of concern and one-tenth (!/10) of a mile for
petroleum hydrocarbon chemicals of concern.

5.3 NCDEQ File Review

ASE conducted a review of NCDEQ’s on-line mapped sites database. Files related to the
subject site were not found during ASE’s on-line review. Nearby properties were not indicated
in the NCDEQ on-line mapped sites database.

5.4 Historical Use Information

5.4.1 Interviews

The User of this report completed a User Questionnaire, which is attached in Appendix II.

5.4.2 Aerial Photograph Review

ASE has reviewed aerial photographs of the site and immediately surrounding properties for
evidence of former usage, which may constitute a potential for environmental concern. The
aerial photographs were obtained from EDR. The aerial photographs reviewed during this
Phase I ESA were dated 1950, 1958, 1964, 1974, 1977,1983,1993, 1998, 2006, 2009, 2012,
2016, and 2020. Copies of the aerial photographs are included in Appendix IV. ASE also
reviewed the aerial photograph for 2023 on Google Earth. Copies of the reviewed aerial
photographs from Google Earth are included in Appendix IV.
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Multiple five-year or more interval data gaps were encountered during the aerial photograph
review. ASE does not consider these data gaps to be significant due to the presence of other,
reviewable, historical documents. The following is a description of the historic aerial
photographs that ASE reviewed for this Phase I ESA:

Table 2 — Historic Aerial Photographs

Year

Description

1950

The east side of the subject site is heavily forested, and the west side is cleared and appears to be
utilized for agricultural purposes. The area to the north and west of the subject site is primarily
cleared, while the area to the east and south is heavily forested.

1958

The majority of the subject site is cleared and areas directly north, east, south, and west are cleared.
An unknown structure can be seen northeast of subject site. Commercial development with what
appears to be farming equipment and implements stored on the property is visible north-northwest
of the subject site.

1964

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that more structures appear northeast of subject site and three (3) long buildings are
now visible adjacent to the south of the commercial development, north-northwest of the .

1974

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that several mobile homes are visible to the north of the subject site.

1977

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that additional mobile homes are now visible north of the subject site.

1983

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that a small group of trees are visible on the south-central portion of the site and a
mobile home sales facility is now visible north of subject site, on the north side of Highway 24.
Numerous mobile homes are visible on the sales lot.

1993

The subject site appears to be cleared but undeveloped. South of the site is a heavily forested area.
North, east, and west of the subject site is mostly cleared land. Directly north, container-like
structures are visible. A few structures are visible west of the site and are likely a mix of residential
and commercial development.

1998

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that there are more residential and commercial like structures northwest of the subject
site.

2006

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that the small patch of trees on the southern edge of the site have been cleared, the
land south of the subject sight is cleared, and the majority of the mobile homes are no longer visible
north of the site. Commercial development appears to be commencing in that area.

2009

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph with
the exception that several commercial structures are now visible to the north of the site.

2012

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph

2016

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph

2020

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph

2023

The site and surrounding area appear similar to that observed in the previous aerial photograph

Based on ASE’s review of the reviewed aerial photographs, the subject site has been vacant
land since prior to 1950. Portions of the site have been used for agricultural purposes from
prior to 1950 through 2023. Herbicides and pesticides were likely used on the site during its
agricultural history. Use of these materials in accordance with the manufacturers approved
application rates is considered a de minimis condition.
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The area surrounding the subject site was mostly agricultural land from prior to 1950 until the
late 1960’s, when rural residential development began north and east of the site. Commercial
development began in the early 1980’s and has slowly increased in the areas to the north,
northeast, and northwest of the subject site.

Evidence of a REC was not identified as a result of ASE’s review of the historical aerial
photographs.

5.4.3 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map Review

The Sanborn map collection consists of a uniform series of large-scale maps, dating from 1867
to the 1970’s and depicting the commercial, industrial, and residential sections of
approximately twelve thousand cities and towns in the United States, Canada, and Mexico.
The maps were designed to assist fire insurance agents in determining the degree of hazard
associated with a particular property and therefore show the size, shape, and construction of
dwellings, commercial buildings, and factories as well as fire walls, locations of windows and
doors, sprinkler systems, and types of roofs. The maps also indicate widths and names of
streets, property boundaries, building use, and house and block numbers. They show the
locations of water mains, giving their dimensions, and of fire alarm boxes and hydrants as well
as the locations of underground gasoline tanks and above ground petroleum storage tanks.

Most of the maps' limitations derive from the limited purpose for which they were produced:
underwriters have no interest in open space, so no land use information is given for land
without buildings; activities which pose no special fire risk are frequently left unmentioned, so
that a building may be used in both a commercial and an industrial capacity but be designated
for only one or the other; residential subdivisions are rarely mapped because of their
homogeneity, with the result that major portions of most urban areas have no coverage.

ASE contacted EDR to provide copies of readily available Sanborn maps for the
site. According to the Certified Sanborn Map Report, dated June 19, 2024, provided by EDR,
EDR reported that upon searching the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library, LLC
collection, Sanborn map coverage for the site was not found. The Certified Sanborn Map
Report is included in Appendix IV.

The lack of Sanborn Map site coverage is considered a data gap. However, this data gap is not
considered a significant data gap due to the availability of other historical resources.

5.4.4 Property Tax Files

Property tax files were obtained from the Duplin County Register of Deeds website.
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Table 3 — Property Tax Files

Property Owner Josephine C. Wickline
County Duplin
PIN Numbers 346201294522 and 346201299852
Parcel Sizes 3.39-acres (346201294522)
11.63-acres (site is 1.57-acre portion)(346201299852)
Township Beulaville
Land Use Commercial
Zoning HB-Highway Business
Legal Description Lots East Park Drive

5.4.5 Recorded Land Title Records

The land title records were obtained from the Duplin County Register of Deeds website. The
following lists the deeds reviewed for the site. The legal descriptions in the deeds were
reviewed. Copies of the reviewed documents are included in Appendix I'V.

Table 4 — Site Deeds

Book | Page(s) Date Grantor Grantee

Emmett E Wickline and Wife,

1458 630 12/05/200 Lanier Hall
/05/2003 Sue Lanier Hallow Josephine C. Wickline

Benny G. Thigpen and
1243 387 05/13/1998 Wife, Joanne S. Thigpen,
etal

Emmett E. Wickline and Wife,
Josephine C. Wickline

5.4.6  USGS Topographic Maps

ASE reviewed historical USGS topographical maps of the site and immediately surrounding
properties for evidence of former usage, which may constitute a potential for environmental
concern. The maps were obtained from EDR and included the Beulaville, North Carolina
Quadrangle dated 1981, 2013, 2016, 2019, and 2022; the Kenansville, North Carolina
Quadrangle dated 1943 and 1948. These were obtained from the USGS online Historical Topo
Map Collection. Copies of the maps are included in Appendix IV.

Multiple five-year or more interval data gaps were encountered during the map review. ASE
does not consider these data gaps to be significant due to the presence of other, reviewable,
historical documents. The following is a description of the maps that ASE reviewed for this
Phase I ESA:
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Table 5 — Historic Topographic Maps

Date Description
The site appears to be relatively flat and undeveloped. The map displays the site at approximately

1943 80 feet above the National Geodetic Vertical Datum. An unimproved road (East Park Drive)
bisects the property from north to south. An overhead transmission line is depicted north of the
site parallel with an improved road (Highway 24).

1948 This.topographic map illustrated the site and surrounding area similar to that observed in the
previous map.

1981 The areas to the north and west of the site are more developed. A drive-in theater is illustrated
north of the site on the north side of Highway 24.
Individual structures are no longer shown on this topographic map. The features illustrated on

2013 . . - . .
this topographic map are similar to that observed in the previous map.

2019 This.topographic map illustrated the site and surrounding area similar to that observed in the
previous map.

2022 This.topographic map illustrated the site and surrounding area similar to that observed in the
previous map.

Evidence of a REC was not identified as a result of ASE’s review of the topographic maps.

5.4.7 City Directory Review

City directories for the site area were obtained from EDR. City directories were searched for
Market Street and Wilmington Avenue. EDR identified City Directory coverage for the
following years: 1992, 1995, 2000, 2005, 2010, 2014, 2017, and 2020.

ASE’s research of the City Directories obtained from EDR indicated no potential operations
of concern within the vicinity of the subject site.

5.4.8 Prior Site Reports

On July 29, 2024, ASE completed a previous Phase I ESA on the subject property. The
assessment did not identify any RECs nor BERs in connection with the property. The
report is available for review upon request from the user of this report.

ASE was not provided any other prior environmental reports for the subject property.

5.4.9 Local Sources and FOIA Requests

ASE contacted the Duplin County Department of Emergency Services via email on March 27,
2025, to request information that the Department may have, relating to the subject site. Mr.
Chris Vernon with Duplin County Department of Communications responded on March 31,
2025, indicating that the Department has no 911 records of incidents occurring in the vicinity
of East Park Drive.
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ASE contacted the Town of Beulaville on March 27 and 28, 2025, to request information that
the Town may have, relating to the subject site. ASE was informed that an area, including the
subject site, was recently annexed by the Town of Beulaville and they did not have any records
related to the site, as it was previously not within the town limits.

ASE contacted the Duplin County Environmental Health Department on March 27, 2025, to
request information that the Department may have, regarding the subject site. Ms. Beverly
English with The Duplin County Environmental Health Department responded, indicating that
the Department did not have any records regarding the subject site.

Summaries of ASE’s interviews are included in Appendix VI.

6.0 SITE AND AREA RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 On-Site Features

ASE conducted the field reconnaissance of the site on April 10, 2025. The weather on the day
of the reconnaissance was mostly sunny and warm, with a temperature of approximately 70°
F. Observations were made from a walking reconnaissance around accessible areas of the site.
The 4.96-acre site is undeveloped with infrastructure improvements including two (2) fire
hydrants located on the east side of East Park Drive, on the central and southern portions of
the site, respectively and water supply lines along the site’s East Park Drive easement through
the center of the site. The site is relatively flat and partially forested on the west side, with
cleared land, covered with native grasses, on the east side.

Photographs of the site have been included in Appendix V.

Aboveground Storage Tanks

Indications of above ground storage tanks were not observed during the site reconnaissance.

Underground Storage Tanks

Indications of underground storage tanks (USTs), such as fill, or vent pipes were not observed
during the site reconnaissance.

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors

Strong, pungent, or noxious odors were not evident at the site during the site reconnaissance.
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Surface waters

Surface waters were not observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

Standing pools of liquid likely containing petroleum or hazardous substances

Standing pools of liquid, likely containing petroleum or hazardous substances were not
observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

Drums or containers of petroleum or hazardous substances greater than five gallons

Drums or containers of petroleum or hazardous substances greater than five (5) gallons were
not observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

Hazardous substance or petroleum product containers

Hazardous substance or petroleum product containers were not observed during the site
reconnaissance.

Unidentified opened or damaged containers of hazardous substances or petroleum
products

Unidentified, opened or damaged containers were not observed on the site during the site
reconnaissance.

Known or suspect PCB-containing equipment (excluding light ballasts)

Known or suspect PCB-containing equipment was not observed on the site during the site
reconnaissance.

Stains or corrosion to floors, walls, or ceilings

Stains or corrosion to floors, walls, or ceilings were not observed during the site
reconnaissance. No structures are present on the site.

Floor drains and sump pump

Interior floor drains and exterior drains were not observed at the site. No structures are present
on the site.

Pits, ponds, or lagoons

Pits, ponds, or lagoons were not observed on-site during the site reconnaissance.
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Stained soil or pavement

Stained soil and/or pavement was not observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

Stressed vegetation

Stressed vegetation was not observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

Solid waste mounds or non-natural fill materials

Solid waste mounds or non-natural fill materials were not observed on-site during the site
reconnaissance.

Wastewater discharges into drains, ditches, or streams

Wastewater discharges into drains, ditches, or streams were not observed on the site during the
site reconnaissance.

Groundwater wells, including potable, monitoring, dry, irrigation, injection, and/or
abandoned

Groundwater wells, including potable, monitoring, dry, irrigation, injection, and/or abandoned
were not observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

Septic systems or cesspools

Septic systems or cesspools were not observed on the site during the site reconnaissance.

6.2 Adjoining and Nearby Properties

Contiguous and nearby properties were observed during a walking and vehicular
reconnaissance of the site parcels. The following occupants were identified on adjacent
properties.

Table 6 — Contiguous and Nearby Properties

Location Occupant

relative to

the site

North Pet boarding facility, Subway restaurant, and East Park Plaza including Ross

Gymnastics, The Farmhouse restaurant, LE Nails, Thrive Nutrition, Tri-State Land
and Timber, The Pink Monkey, National General Insurance, and Beulaville
Pediatrics.

West Undeveloped, forested land followed by agriculturally developed land, Hershey’s
Automotive, and Mercer’s Auto Sales (down gradient)
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Location Occupant

relative to

the site

South Undeveloped, forested land with overhead utility easement.
East Agriculturally developed land.

While neither property has had a reported spill or release, both Hershey’s Automotive and
Mercer’s Auto Sales have a potential for an environmental release, based on their business
types and land uses. Both properties are considered to be hydraulically down-gradient to the
site, and based on topography and distance, relative to the site, a release from either of these
two (2) properties would not be expected to impact the site. Evidence of a REC was not
identified as a result of ASE’s reconnaissance of contiguous and nearby properties.

7.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES

ASTM guidelines identify non-scope issues, which are beyond the scope of this practice. Some
of these non-scope issues include asbestos-containing building materials, radon, lead-based
paint, lead in drinking water, wetlands, and mold. These non-scope issues were not addressed
in this report.

8.0 FINDINGS AND OPINION

9% ¢

The site referred to as “subject property”, “site”, or “the property” is located at East Park Drive
in Beulaville, Duplin County, North Carolina and is comprised of one (1) land parcel, identified
as Duplin County PIN Number: 346200294522 (3.39-acres), and a 1.57-acre portion of one
(1) land parcel identified as Duplin County PIN Number: 346200299852.

On July 29, 2024, ASE completed a previous Phase I ESA on the subject property. The
assessment did not identify any RECs nor BERs in connection with the property. The
report is available for review upon request from the user of this report.

The site consists of approximately 4.96-acres and is currently zoned HB-Highway Business.
Infrastructure improvements are not present on the site. The majority of the site has previously
been cleared and was likely utilized for agricultural purposes in the past. It is likely that
herbicides and pesticides were applied to the site’s agricultural field. However, these materials,
applied in accordance with the manufacturers approved applications rates, is considered a de
minimis condition. Infrastructure improvements in the vicinity of the site include overhead
power lines and associated pole-mounted transformers, located north of the site and two (2)
fire hydrants located on the east side of East Park Drive on the central and southern portions
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of the site, respectively. The transformers were observed to be in good condition and evidence
of leakage was not observed.

Readily available historical data, including aerial photographs, topographical maps, city
directories, and property deeds were researched to determine when the site and surrounding
area were developed and what land uses were for the subject site and surrounding vicinity.

A 1943 topographic map of the site and surrounding area indicates that the site was
undeveloped, vacant land. Aerial photographs confirm that the subject site was undeveloped
and partially used for agricultural purposes from at least 1950. Various portions of the site
continued to be used for agricultural purposes through 2023, demonstrating that land use at the
site has remained consistent to the present. Herbicides and pesticides were likely used on the
site during its agricultural history. Use of these materials in accordance with the manufacturers
approved application rates is considered a de minimis condition.

Land use in the vicinity of the site has changed from primarily agricultural, to a mixture of
agricultural, residential, and commercial. According to the 1950 aerial photograph, land use
around the subject site was primarily agricultural. Agricultural land use in the surrounding
area continued until the late 1960’s, when rural residential development began north and east
of the site. Commercial development began in the early 1980’s and has slowly increased in
the areas to the north, northeast, and northwest of the subject site.

City directories confirm the mixed use (commercial and residential) of the site and surrounding
area.

Multiple five-year or more interval data gaps were encountered during the review of historical
sources. ASE does not consider these data gaps to be significant as the site was undeveloped,
agriculturally utilized land, from at least 1943 to the present and no significant changes in land
use have occurred. The lack of site Sanborn map coverage is considered a data gap. However,
this data gap is not considered a significant data gap due to the availability of other historical
resources.

The Standard Environmental Records (SER) search was prepared by EDR. EDR did not
identify the site in the SER search.

Two (2) listings for one (1) surrounding area property were identified within their respective
search distances in the SER search, prepared by EDR. However, based on the distance of this
property in relation to the subject site, releases from this property would not be expected to
impact the subject site.
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9.0 CONCLUSION

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
REC in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition (CREC) in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions (HREC) in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not identified a Significant
Data Gap in connection with the site.

As documented and qualified by this report, this assessment has not revealed evidence of a
business environmental risk (BER) in connection with the site.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E1527 - 21), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E2247 - 16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E1528 - 22) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

NOT REPORTED
BEULAVILLE, NC 28518

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.9240970 - 34° 55’ 26.74”
Longitude (West): 77.7902550 - 77° 47’ 24.91”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 245108.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3867983.2

Elevation: 85 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 50020692 BEULAVILLE, NC
Version Date: 2022

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20200904
Source: USDA
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[ MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
NOT REPORTED
BEULAVILLE, NC 28518

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
1 LINDA BAKER TRUCKING S. KENNEDY ST. LAST, IMD

Higher 2517, 0.477, East

7941079.2s Page 2



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . ____ . .. __ Federal Superfund Liens

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing

________________________ Superfund Enterprise Management System

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ___________. Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF_________________ RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG. ... RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

RCRA-SQG. ... RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

RCRA-VSQG______________.__. RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity
Generators)

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

________________________ Land Use Control Information System

TC7941079.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROLS________ Institutional Controls Sites List
ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites
NCHSDS. ... ... Hazardous Substance Disposal Site

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities
SHWS. ____ ... Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWFILF.___ List of Solid Waste Facilities

DEBRIS.._______ .. Solid Waste Active Disaster Debris Sites Listing

OLl .. Old Landfill Inventory

LCID. ... Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notifications

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LUST. .. Regional UST Database
INDIAN LUST. ______________. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTTRUST. _______________. State Trust Fund Database

Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMAUST. _________________. Underground Storage Tank Listing

UST. .. Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
AST. . AST Database

INDIAN UST.________________. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL.____________. No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP_ ... Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
INDIANVCP.________________. Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS. _____________ Brownfields Projects Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS. . ________ A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
HISTLF . .. Solid Waste Facility Listing
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SWRCY____ ... Recycling Center Listing

INDIANODL ________________. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI. Open Dump Inventory

DEBRISREGION 9. _________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

_______________ Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
USCDL._._____ .. National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records
LIENS 2. ... CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. .. Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS. . Spills Incident Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS80.__________________. SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

RCRA NonGen /NLR________. RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCH LIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 COR ACTION. _________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA . Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS. ... Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. .. Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD..__ .. Records Of Decision

RMP. ... Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. .. Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS. ... PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. . Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA ____________. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO. .. ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. . ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT. ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_ ____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP._______ .. Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA . Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS _____ ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

USMINES._________________ Mines Master Index File
MINESMRDS___________.___. Mineral Resources Data System

ABANDONED MINES________ Abandoned Mines

FINDS. ____ ... Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKETHWC_ _____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing

UXO. ... Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO.______ ... Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM.__________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

PFASNPL.____ ... Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
PFAS FEDERAL SITES._.__. Federal Sites PFAS Information

PFASTSCA ____ ... __. PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
PFASTRIS. . ... List of PFAS Added to the TRI

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST.____. PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
PFAS ATSDR.__________.___. PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFASWQP_______ ... Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS

PFAS PROJECT...__.______. NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
PFASNPDES_______________. Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
PFASECHO.________________ Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN.___ Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT______ All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC______. Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing
BIOSOLIDS.________________. ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data

UST FINDER RELEASE._____. UST Finder Releases Database

USTFINDER. ________________ UST Finder Database

EMANIFEST. ________________ Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System

PFAS. ... PFAS Contamination Site Listing

AIRS . Air Quality Permit Listing

ASBESTOS. ________________. Asbestos Permits & Notifications Information

CCB. .. Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) Listing

COALASH. .. ... Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS.____________. Drycleaning Sites

Financial Assurance__________ Financial Assurance Information Listing

NPDES . . NPDES Facility Location Listing

PCSRP______ .. Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Remediation Permits
SEPTHAULERS. ___________. Permitted Septage Haulers Listing

UlIC. ... Underground Injection Wells Listing

AOP___ ... Animal Operation Permits Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDRMGP_______ . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto_______________._ EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner.___________. EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGAHWS. ____ ... Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGALF .. Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. ... __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST: A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

A review of the LAST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/25/2024 has revealed that there is 1 LAST
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LINDA BAKER TRUCKING S. KENNEDY ST. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 1 8
Incident Number: 13270
Current Status: C

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports
IMD: Incident Management Database.

A review of the IMD list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/04/2024 has revealed that there is 1 IMD
site within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID  Page

LINDA BAKER TRUCKING S. KENNEDY ST. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.477 mi.) 1 8
Facility 1d: 13270
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

There were no unmapped sites in this report.
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OVERVIEW MAP - 7941079.2S

Target Property

> 2

Sites at elevations higher than
or equal to the target property

¢  Sites at elevations lower than
the target property
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Special Flood Hazard Area (1%)
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: Proposed Meadow Villas at East Park
ADDRESS: Not Reported

Beulaville NC 28518
LAT/LONG: 34.924097/77.790255

CONTACT: Kevin Dillon
INQUIRY #: 7941079.2s
DATE: March 28, 2

CLIENT: Atlantic Shores Environmental

025 11:47 am

Copyright @ 2025 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



DETAIL MAP - 7941079.2S
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This report includes Interactive Map Layers to
display and/or hide map information. The
legend includes only those icons for the
default map view.

SITE NAME: Proposed Meadow Villas at East Park CLIENT: Atlantic Shores Environmental
ADDRESS: Not Reported CONTACT: Kevin Dillon

Beulaville NC 28518 INQUIRY #: 7941079.2s
LAT/LONG: 34.924097/77.790255 DATE: March 28, 2025 11:51 am

Copyright @ 2025 EDR, Inc. © 2015 TomTom Rel. 2015.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal sites subject to
CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities
undergoing Corrective Action
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of Federal RCRA generators
RCRA-LQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-SQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRA-VSQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
(Superfund) equivalent sites
NC HSDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state- and tribal
hazardous waste facilities
SHWS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Lists of state and tribal landfills
and solid waste disposal facilities
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
DEBRIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
OLlI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LCID 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LAST 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LUST TRUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries
INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
HIST LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
US HIST CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US CDL 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Distance Target Total

Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
SPILLS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
IMD 0.500 0 0 1 NR NR 1
SPILLS 90 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 80 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PRP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PADS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES MRDS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
Uxo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPL 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS FEDERAL SITES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TSCA 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS TRIS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS RCRA MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ATSDR 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS WQP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2-1 >1 Plotted
PFAS PROJECT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS NPDES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN  0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AQUEOUS FOAM NRC 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
BIOSOLIDS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
UST FINDER RELEASE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UST FINDER 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
E MANIFEST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
AIRS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
ASBESTOS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
CCB 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
COAL ASH 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Financial Assurance 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
NPDES 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
PCSRP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEPT HAULERS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
uiC 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
AOP 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS
EDR Exclusive Records
EDR MGP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
EDR Hist Auto 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR Hist Cleaner 0.125 0 NR NR NR NR 0
EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives
RGA HWS 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LF 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
RGA LUST 0.001 0 NR NR NR NR 0
- Totals -- 0 0 0 2 0 0 2
NOTES:

TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

1 LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO. LAST S104913497
East S. KENNEDY ST. IMD  N/A
1/4-1/2 BEULAVILLE, NC 28518

0.477 mi.

2517 ft.

Relative: LAST:

Higher Name: LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.

Actual: Address: S. KENNEDY ST.
87 ft. City,State, Zip: BEULAVILLE, NC 28518
Facility ID: Not reported
UST Number: WI-13270
Incident Number: 13270
Contamination Type: SL
Source Type: 2
Product Type: P
Date Reported: 12/05/1994
Date Occur: 12/05/1994
Cleanup: 12/05/1994
Closure Request: Not reported
Close Out: Not reported
Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved: Not reported
Tank Regulated Status: Not reported
# Of Supply Wells: 0
Commercial/NonCommercial UST Site: Not reported
Risk Classification: H
Risk Class Based On Review: H
Corrective Action Plan Type: Not reported
NOV Issue Date: Not reported
NORR Issue Date: Not reported
Site Priority: 0
Phase Of LSA Req: Not reported
Site Risk Reason: Not reported
Land Use: Not reported
MTBE: No
MTBEZ1: Unknown
Flag: No
Flagl: No
LUR Filed: Not reported
Release Detection: 0
Current Status: C
RBCA GW: Not reported
PETOPT: 5
RPL: False
CD Num: 0
Reel Num: 0
RPOW: False
RPOP: False
Error Flag: 0
Error Code: Not reported
Valid: False
Lat/Long: Not reported
Lat/Long Decimal: 34.92277 -77.78055
Testlat: Not reported
Regional Officer Project Mgr: NPM
Region: WIL
Company: LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.
Contact Person: LINDA S BAKER
Telephone: Not reported

TC7941079.2s Page 8



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO. (Continued) S104913497
RP Address: P.O. BOX 401
RP City,St,Zip: BEVLAVILLE, NC
RP County: Not reported
Comments: 2ND OSA NOV, ENFORCEMENT. Linda Baker FILED BANKRUPTCY.

AGO-Collections was dealing with the NC Bankruptcy Court in Dec 1996.
No evidence exists that the affected areas by the releases of "oil"
have been restored.

5 Min Quad: Not reported
PIRF:

Facility Id: 13270

Date Occurred: Not reported

Date Reported: Not reported

Description Of Incident: Not reported

Owner/Operator: Not reported

Ownership: 5

Operation Type: 8

Type: Not reported

Location: Not reported

Site Priority: ONOD

Priority Update: Not reported

Wells Affected Y/N: N

Wells Affected Number: 0

Samples Taken By: Not reported

Samples Include: Not reported

7#5 Min Quad: Not reported

5 Min Quad: Not reported

Pirf/Min Soil: Not reported

Release Code: Not reported

Cause: Not reported

Source: Not reported

Source Type: 0

Last Modified: 7/25/2003

Incident Phase: RE

NOV Issued: Not reported

NORR Issued: Not reported

45 Day Report: Not reported

Public Meeting Held: Not reported

Corrective Action Planned: Not reported

SOC Signed: Not reported

Reclassification Report: Not reported

RS Designation: Not reported

Closure Request Date: Not reported

Close-out Report: Not reported

IMD:

Facility ID: 13270

Name: LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.

Address: S. KENNEDY ST.

City,State, Zip: BEULAVILLE, NC

Date Occurred: 12/5/1994

Submit Date: 2/6/1995

Incident Desc: 2ND OSA NOV, ENFORCEMENT PENDING FILED BANKRUPTCY, WAS TAKEN OVER BY
STATE?

Operator: S BAKER, LINDA

UST ID: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO. (Continued)

Incident ID:

Initials of UST Regional Contact:

Regional Office:

Responsible Party/Company Name:
Ownership:

Responsible Party Contact Name:
Operation:

Responsible Party Mailing Address:
Responsible Party City,State,Zip:
Ownership:

Operation Type:

Responsible Party County:

Source:

Type:

Location:

Petroleum Type:

Date Incident Reported:

Whether Tank is Commercial or Non Commercial:
Site Priority:

Whether Tank is Regulated:

Priority Update:

Notice of Regulatory Requirement:

Wells Affected:

Notice of Violation:

Phase 1 or Phase 2:

Num Affected:

Site Priority:

Location:

Current Risk Condition:

Sampled By:

Samples Include:

Initial reported risk of incident (never changes):
7.5 Min Quad:

5 Min Quad:

Intermediate Condition Present:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Use of Land, Industrial:

Corrective Action Plan Selected - up to 5:
RBCA:

Date Close Review Requested From RP or Owner:
Date Case Closed:

Extent of Contamination:

Number of Supply Wells Located on Property:
MTBE in Well Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:
Facility Phone Number:

MTBE in Groundwater Y/N/U Yes, No or Unknown:

Date Land Use Restriction Filed:
Date Cleanup Initiated:

Record Status:

RBCA GW Codes:

RBCA GW:

Pollutant Type Present:

Reference Number for Media Disk for Archived Record:

RP Owner?:
RP Operator?:
RP Landowner?:

$104913497

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
5

Not reported
8

Not reported
Not reported
Federal

Not reported
Not reported
Intentional dump
OTHER PETROLEUM PROD.
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
No

Not reported
Not reported
0

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO. (Continued)

Comments:

GW Contam:

Soil Contam:
Contact Phone:
Owner Company:
Operator Address:
Operator City,State,Zip:
Operator County:
Material:

Qty Lost 1:

Qty Recovered 1:
Setting:

Risk Site:

Priority Code:

Dem Contact:
Wells Contam:
Latitude Number:
Longitude Number:
Latitude Decimal:
Longitude Decimal:
GPS:

Agency:

Not reported

$104913497

No Groundwater Contamination detected

Not reported

910-298-3340
LINDA BAKER TRUCKING CO.
P.0. BOX 401
BEVLAVILLE, NC 910-298-3340

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NOD

GEOFF KEGLEY

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
GPS

DWQ
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Count: 0 records. ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

NO SITES FOUND
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Lists of Federal NPL (Superfund) sites

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC7941079.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of Federal Delisted NPL sites

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the

EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal sites subject to CERCLA removals and CERCLA orders

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive

Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2024 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2024 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2024 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2025

Number of Days to Update: 2 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of Federal CERCLA sites with NFRAP

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA facilities undergoing Corrective Action

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA TSD facilities

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Lists of Federal RCRA generators

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGSs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-VSQG: RCRA - Very Small Quantity Generators (Formerly Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators)
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Very small quantity generators (VSQGS) generate
less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025 Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2024 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2024 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2025

Number of Days to Update: 85 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building

foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2024 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2025 Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/02/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROLS: Institutional Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2024 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/11/2025 Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 88 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state- and tribal (Superfund) equivalent sites

HSDS: Hazardous Substance Disposal Site
Locations of uncontrolled and unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file includes sites on the National Priority

List as well as those on the state priority list.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone: 919-754-6580

Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Lists of state- and tribal hazardous waste facilities

SHWS: Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially

responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources

Telephone: 919-508-8400

Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Lists of state and tribal landfills and solid waste disposal facilities

SWEF/LF: List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities

or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

OLl:

sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2025
Number of Days to Update: 82

Old Landfill Inventory

Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-0692

Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Old landfill inventory location information. (Does not include no further action sites and other agency lead

sites).

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2024
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-4996

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DEBRIS: Solid Waste Active Disaster Debris Sites Listing
NCDEQ Division of Waste Management Solid Waste Section Temporary Disaster Debris Staging Site (TDDSS) Locations
which are available to be activated in a disaster or emergency.. Disaster Debris Sites can only be used for temporary
disaster debris storage if the site’s responsible party activates the site for use by notifying the NCDEQ DWM

Solid Waste Section staff during an emergency

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 919-707-8247

Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LCID: Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notifications
A list all of the Land-Clearing and Inert Debris (LCID) Landfill Notification facilities (under 2 acres in

size) in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Lists of state and tribal leaking storage tanks

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 919-707-8248

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

LUST: Regional UST Database

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 877-623-6748

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

This database contains information obtained from the Regional Offices. It provides a more detailed explanation
of current and historic activity for individual sites, as well as what was previously found in the Incident Management
Database. Sites in this database with Incident Numbers are considered LUSTSs.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-707-8200

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024 Source: EPA, Region 5

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024 Source: EPA Region 6

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024 Source: EPA Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 05/07/2024 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST: State Trust Fund Database
This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for reimbursements for expenses
incurred while remediating Leaking USTSs.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2024 Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2024 Telephone: 919-733-1315

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2025 Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Lists of state and tribal registered storage tanks

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST: Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST's are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84

AST: AST Database

Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-1308

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Facilities with aboveground storage tanks that have a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-715-6183

Last EDR Contact: 03/05/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2025

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024 Source: EPA Region 10

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024 Source: EPA Region 8

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024 Source: EPA Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024 Source: EPA Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian

land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2024 Source: EPA Region 4

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2024 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/28/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 90 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2024

Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL: No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring

A land use restricted site is a property where there are limits or requirements on future use of the property
due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the site.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2024 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024 Telephone: 919-508-8400

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2025

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Lists of state and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2025

Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP: Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
Responsible Party Voluntary Action site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2024 Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024 Telephone: 919-508-8400

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2025

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2021

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Lists of state and tribal brownfield sites

BROWNFIELDS: Brownfields Projects Inventory
A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination
has hindered its redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working toward a brownfield agreement for
cleanup and liabitliy control.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2024 Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2024 Telephone: 919-733-4996

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2025

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2024 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2024 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024 Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2025

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2025

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2022 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/2022 Telephone: 919-707-8137

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2022 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 86 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF: Solid Waste Facility Listing
A listing of solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2007 Telephone: 919-733-0692

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2007 Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2009

Number of Days to Update: 17 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 02/07/2024 Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2024 Telephone: 301-443-1452

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024 Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2024

Number of Days to Update: 6 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
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US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2024 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024 Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2024 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2024 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024 Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Number of Days to Update: 19 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2024 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2024 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 78 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SPILLS: Spills Incident Listing

A listing spills, hazardous material releases, sanitary sewer overflows, wastewater treatment plant bypasses and
upsets, citizen complaints, and any other environmental emergency calls reported to the agency.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2024 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2024 Telephone: 919-807-6308

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2024 Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2025

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

IMD: Incident Management Database
Groundwater and/or soil contamination incidents
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Date of Government Version: 10/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2025
Number of Days to Update: 85

SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch

Source: Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone: 877-623-6748

Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

SPILLS 80: SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch

Source: FirstSearch

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Other Ascertainable Records

Source: FirstSearch

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025
Number of Days to Update: 15

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: (404) 562-8651

Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 70

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/13/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2022
Number of Days to Update: 239

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands

Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps

of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 574

Source: U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2023
Number of Days to Update: 7

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2025
Number of Days to Update: 15

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA Watch List

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 01/27/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2022
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2023
Number of Days to Update: 283

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 03/10/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2025
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 7

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 24

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

PRP:

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Potentially Responsible Parties

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2023
Number of Days to Update: 16

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

ICIS:

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 100

Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the

Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2024
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-0717

Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2019
Number of Days to Update: 251

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2020
Number of Days to Update: 96

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/01/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2025

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/07/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2024 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/16/2024 Telephone: 202-366-4595

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/06/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2025

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2024 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2024 Telephone: Varies

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2025

Number of Days to Update: 93 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023 Source: EPAINTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Number of Days to Update: 16 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 12/30/2024

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/09/2023
Number of Days to Update: 98

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 15

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025
Number of Days to Update: 19

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 03/03/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MINES VIOLATIONS: MSHA Violation Assessment Data
Mines violation and assessment information. Department of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Administration.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2025
Number of Days to Update: 27

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: DOL, Mine Safety & Health Admi
Telephone: 202-693-9424

Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2025
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/09/2024
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

MINES MRDS: Mineral Resources Data System
Mineral Resources Data System

Date of Government Version: 06/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-6533

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide

information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE

program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2025
Number of Days to Update: 90

Source: EPA

Telephone: (404) 562-9900

Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/27/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/06/2021
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2021
Number of Days to Update: 82

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2023
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 02/12/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/02/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Defense
Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels

Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/08/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS NPL: Superfund Sites with PFAS Detections Information
EPA’s Office of Land and Emergency Management and EPA Regional Offices maintain data describing what is known
about site investigations, contamination, and remedial actions under the Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) where PFAS is present in the environment.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8895

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS FEDERAL SITES: Federal Sites PFAS Information
Several federal entities, such as the federal Superfund program, Department of Defense, National Aeronautics and
Space Administration, Department of Transportation, and Department of Energy provided information for sites with
known or suspected detections at federal facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

PFAS TRIS: List of PFAS Added to the TRI

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Section 7321 of the National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2020 (NDAA) immediately added certain

per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) to the list of chemicals covered by the Toxics Release Inventory

(TRI) under Section 313 of the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA) and provided a framework
for additional PFAS to be added to TRI on an annual basis.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS TSCA: PFAS Manufacture and Imports Information
EPA issued the Chemical Data Reporting (CDR) Rule under the Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA) and requires
chemical manufacturers and facilities that manufacture or import chemical substances to report data to EPA. EPA
publishes non-confidential business information (non-CBI) and includes descriptive information about each site,
corporate parent, production volume, other manufacturing information, and processing and use information.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS RCRA MANIFEST: PFAS Transfers Identified In the RCRA Database Listing
To work around the lack of PFAS waste codes in the RCRA database, EPA developed the PFAS Transfers dataset by
mining e-Manifest records containing at least one of these common PFAS keywords: PFAS, PFOA, PFOS, PERFL, AFFF,
GENX, GEN-X (plus the VT waste codes). These keywords were searched for in the following text fields: Manifest

handling instructions (MANIFEST_HANDLING_INSTR), Non-hazardous waste description (NON_HAZ_WASTE_DESCRIPTION),
DOT printed information (DOT_PRINTED_INFORMATION), Waste line handling instructions (WASTE_LINE_HANDLING_INSTR),
Waste residue comments (WASTE_RESIDUE_COMMENTS).
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Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ATSDR: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
PFAS contamination site locations from the Department of Health & Human Services, Center for Disease Control &
Prevention. ATSDR is involved at a number of PFAS-related sites, either directly or through assisting state and
federal partners. As of now, most sites are related to drinking water contamination connected with PFAS production
facilities or fire training areas where aqueous film-forming firefighting foam (AFFF) was regularly used.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/08/2022
Number of Days to Update: 601

Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 202-741-5770

Last EDR Contact: 01/16/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS WQP: Ambient Environmental Sampling for PFAS
The Water Quality Portal (WQP) is a part of a modernized repository storing ambient sampling data for all environmental
media and tissue samples. A wide range of federal, state, tribal and local governments, academic and non-governmental
organizations and individuals submit project details and sampling results to this public repository. The information
is commonly used for research and assessments of environmental quality.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS NPDES: Clean Water Act Discharge Monitoring Information
Any discharger of pollutants to waters of the United States from a point source must have a National Pollutant
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit. The process for obtaining limits involves the regulated entity
(permittee) disclosing releases in a NPDES permit application and the permitting authority (typically the state
but sometimes EPA) deciding whether to require monitoring or monitoring with limits. Caveats and Limitations:
Less than half of states have required PFAS monitoring for at least one of their permittees and fewer states have
established PFAS effluent limits for permittees. New rulemakings have been initiated that may increase the number

of facilities monitoring for PFAS in the future.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PROJECT: NORTHEASTERN UNIVERSITY PFAS PROJECT
The PFAS Contamination Site Tracker records qualitative and quantitative data from each site in a chart, specifically
examining discovery, contamination levels, government response, litigation, health impacts, media coverage, and
community characteristics. All data presented in the chart were extracted from government websites, such as state
health departments or the Environmental Protection Agency, and news articles.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/06/2024
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source: Social Science Environmental Health Research Institute

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing
Regulators and the public have expressed interest in knowing which regulated entities may be using PFAS. EPA has
developed a dataset from various sources that show which industries may be handling PFAS. Approximately 120,000
facilities subject to federal environmental programs have operated or currently operate in industry sectors with
processes that may involve handling and/or release of PFAS.
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Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS ECHO FIRE TRAIN: Facilities in Industries that May Be Handling PFAS Listing

A list of fire training sites was added to the Industry Sectors dataset using a keyword search on the permitted
facilitys name to identify sites where fire-fighting foam may have been used in training exercises. Additionally,
you may view an example spreadsheet of the subset of fire training facility data, as well as the keywords used
in selecting or deselecting a facility for the subset. as well as the keywords used in selecting or deselecting

a facility for the subset. These keywords were tested to maximize accuracy in selecting facilities that may use
fire-fighting foam in training exercises, however, due to the lack of a required reporting field in the data systems
for designating fire training sites, this methodology may not identify all fire training sites or may potentially

misidentify them.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS PT 139 AIRPORT: All Certified Part 139 Airports PFAS Information Listing

Since July 1, 2006, all certified part 139 airports are required to have fire-fighting foam onsite that meet military
specifications (MIL-F-24385) (14 CFR 139.317). To date, these military specification fire-fighting foams are

fluorinated and have been historically used for training and extinguishing. The 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act has

a provision stating that no later than October 2021, FAA shall not require the use of fluorinated AFFF. This provision
does not prohibit the use of fluorinated AFFF at Part 139 civilian airports; it only prohibits FAA from mandating

its use. The Federal Aviation Administration?s document AC 150/5210-6D - Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents provides
guidance on Aircraft Fire Extinguishing Agents, which includes Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF).

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-272-0167

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AQUEOUS FOAM NRC: Aqueous Foam Related Incidents Listing

The National Response Center (NRC) serves as an emergency call center that fields initial reports for pollution

and railroad incidents and forwards that information to appropriate federal/state agencies for response. The spreadsheets
posted to the NRC website contain initial incident data that has not been validated or investigated by a federal/state
response agency. Response center calls from 1990 to the most recent complete calendar year where there was indication
of Aqueous Film Forming Foam (AFFF) usage are included in this dataset. NRC calls may reference AFFF usage in

the ?Material Involved? or ?Incident Description? fields.

PCS:

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/02/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 8

Permit Compliance System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-267-2675

Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCS is a computerized management information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES

facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source: EPA, Office of Water

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PCS ENF: Enforcement data
No description is available for this data

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2015
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2497

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

BIOSOLIDS: ICIS-NPDES Biosolids Facility Data
The data reflects compliance information about facilities in the biosolids program.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2025
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-4700

Last EDR Contact: 01/14/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER: UST Finder Database
EPA developed UST Finder, a web map application containing a comprehensive, state-sourced national map of underground
storage tank (UST) and leaking UST (LUST) data. It provides the attributes and locations of active and closed
USTs, UST facilities, and LUST sites from states and from Tribal lands and US territories . UST Finder contains
information about proximity of UST facilities and LUST sites to: surface and groundwater public drinking water
protection areas; estimated number of private domestic wells and number of people living nearby; and flooding
and wildfires.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 106

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0394

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST FINDER RELEASE: UST Finder Releases Database
US EPA’s UST Finder data is a national composite of leaking underground storage tanks. This data contains information
about, and locations of, leaking underground storage tanks. Data was collected from state sources and standardized
into a national profile by EPA’s Office of Underground Storage Tanks, Office of Research and Development, and
the Association of State and Territorial Solid Waste Management Officials.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/31/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/18/2024
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source: Environmental Protecton Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0394

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

E MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Electronic Manifest System
EPA established a national system for tracking hazardous waste shipments electronically. This system, known as
?e-Manifest,? will modernize the nation?s cradle-to-grave hazardous waste tracking process while saving valuable
time, resources, and dollars for industry and states.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2025
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2025
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2025
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 833-501-6826

Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PFAS: PFAS Contamination Site Listing
List of PFAS facilities

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/21/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/04/2024
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 919-707-8233

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AIRS: Air Quality Permit Listing

ASB

CCB:

COA

A listing of facilities with air quality permits.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2024 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2024 Telephone: 919-707-8726

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2025

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

ESTOS: Asbestos Permits & Notifications Information
Asbestos notification sites
Date of Government Version: 11/01/2024 Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2024 Telephone: 919-707-5973
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2025 Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025
Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) Listing
These are not permitted Coal Ash landfills A list all of the now closed Coal Ash Structural Fills (CCB) in North
Carolina, in point data form. The purpose is to provide the public and other government entities a visual overview
of coal ash structural fills throughout the state and increase public awareness of their current locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2024 Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2024 Telephone: 919-707-8248

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/20/2024 Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025

Number of Days to Update: 49 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

L ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Sites

A listing of coal combustion products distribution permits issued by the Division for the treatment, storage,
transportation, use and disposal of coal combustion products.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2024 Telephone: 919-807-6359

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/04/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/20/2025

Number of Days to Update: 82 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS: Drycleaning Sites

Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has
knowledge of and entered into this database.

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2024 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2024 Telephone: 919-508-8400

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2025 Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2025

Number of Days to Update: 80 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/23/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2024 Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2024 Telephone: 919-733-1322

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/21/2025 Last EDR Contact: 01/29/2025

Number of Days to Update: 84 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FIN ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated

facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source: Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-508-8496

Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/30/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FIN ASSURANCE 3: Financial Assurance Information
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/26/2025
Number of Days to Update: 85

NPDES: NPDES Facility Location Listing
General information regarding NPDES(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2025
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-707-8222

Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-7015

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCSRP: Petroleum-Contaminated Soil Remediation Permits
To treat petroleum-contaminated soil in order to protect North Carolinaa??s environment and the health of the

SEPT HAULERS: Permitted Septage Haulers Listing

ulC:

citizens of North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/02/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2024
Number of Days to Update: 84

Source: Department of Environmental Quality

Telephone: 919-707-8248

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This list of all active and permitted Septage Land Application Site (SLAS) and Septage Detention and Treatment
Facility (SDTF) sites in North Carolina. The purpose of this map is to provide the public and government entities
a visual overview of the businesses that manage septage and septage facilities throughout the state.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2023
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/04/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/02/2024
Number of Days to Update: 89

Underground Injection Wells Listing

A listing of uncerground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2024
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 919-707-8248

Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-807-6412

Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/09/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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AOP: Animal Operation Permits Listing

This listing includes animal operations that are required to be permitted by the state.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/27/2024
Number of Days to Update: 2

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 919-707-9129

Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS: Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases

and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source: Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North

Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 172

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Source: Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through

transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2024
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2024
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/27/2025
Number of Days to Update: 83

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone: 860-424-3375

Last EDR Contact: 02/04/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2025

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/14/2025

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2023
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/01/2023
Number of Days to Update: 1

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/10/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2020
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2021
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2022
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2025

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2025

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/26/2025

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2025

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/16/2025
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source: Endeavor Business Media
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its
fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business
Media.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source: Endeavor Business Media
This map includes information copyrighted by Endeavor Business Media. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and Endeavor Business Media does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of Endeavor Business Media.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
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Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 919-662-4499

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: US Fish & Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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GEOCHECK ®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS
PROPOSED MEADOW VILLAS AT EAST PARK
NOT REPORTED
BEULAVILLE, NC 28518

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.924097 - 34° 55’ 26.75"
Longitude (West): 77.790255 - 77° 47 24.92”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 18

UTM X (Meters): 245108.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3867983.2

Elevation: 85 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

Target Property Map: 50020692 BEULAVILLE, NC
Version Date: 2022

EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in
forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

1. Groundwater flow direction, and
2. Groundwater flow velocity.

Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

of the soil, and nearby wells. Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
geologic strata.
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GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow. This information can be used to
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY
General Topographic Gradient: General WNW

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified.
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HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow. Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways
and bodies of water).

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type
3720346200J FEMA FIRM Flood data
Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type
3720344200J FEMA FIRM Flood data

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic

NWI Quad at Target Property Data Coverage
BEULAVILLE YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail Map

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator

of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area. Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.

AQUIFLOW®
Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.

LOCATION GENERAL DIRECTION
MAP ID FROM TP GROUNDWATER FLOW
Not Reported
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GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary

to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
at which contaminant migration may be occurring.

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION
Era: Mesozoic Category: Stratified Sequence
System: Cretaceous
Series: Navarro Group
Code: UK4 (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soll
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information

for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns

in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.

Soil Component Name: AUTRYVILLE
Soil Surface Texture: sand
Hydrologic Group: Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained to

excessively drained sands and gravels.

Soil Drainage Class: Well drained. Soils have intermediate water holding capacity. Depth to
water table is more than 6 feet.

Hydric Status: Soil does not meet the requirements for a hydric soil.
Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel: LOW
Depth to Bedrock Min: > 60 inches

Depth to Bedrock Max: > 60 inches
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Soil Layer Information
Boundary Classification
Layer | Upper Lower  |Soil Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unified Soil Permeability| soil Reaction
Rate (in/hr) | (pH)

1 0 inches 26 inches sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 6.50
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  6.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Silty, or sand.

Clayey Gravel COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

2 26 inches 41 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 6.00 Max: 5.50
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 2.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

3 41 inches 58 inches sand Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 20.00 | Max: 5.50
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min:  6.00 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Clean Sands,
passing No. Poorly graded
200), Silty, or sand.

Clayey Gravel COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

4 58 inches 85 inches sandy loam Granular COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 2.00 Max: 5.50
materials (35 SOILS, Sands, Min: 0.60 Min:  4.50
pct. or less Sands with fines,
passing No. Silty Sand.

200), Silty, or
Clayey Gravel
and Sand.

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may
appear within the general area of target property.

Soil Surface Textures: loamy sand

Surficial Soil Types:

Shallow Soil Types:

Deeper Soil Types:

loamy fine sand
loam
sandy loam

loamy sand
loamy fine sand
loam

sandy loam

loamy sand
sand

sandy clay loam
fine sandy loam

sandy clay loam
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GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

stratified
sand
sandy clay

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)
Federal USGS 1.000

Federal FRDS PWS Nearest PWS within 0.001 miles
State Database 1.000

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No Wells Found
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
No PWS System Found
Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
1 NC4000000023735 1/2 - 1 Mile ESE

TC7941079.2s Page A-6



PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP -7941079.2s
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SITE NAME: Proposed Meadow Villas at East Park CLIENT: Atlantic Shores Environmental
ADDRESS: Not Reported CONTACT: Kevin Dillon
Beulaville NC 28518

INQUIRY #: 7941079.2s
LAT/LONG: 34.924097/77.790255 DATE: March 28, 2025 11:52 am
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Database EDR ID Number

1

ESE

1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

WELLS:

Water System ID:
WS Activity Status:
Primary Source:
Facility Status:

Facility Water Type:

Well Depth:
Owner:

NC0431020

Active

Ground Water

Active

Ground Water

445

BEULAVILLE, TOWN OF

Water System Name:

WS Federal Type:
Facility ID:

Facility Name:
Facility Availability:
Units:

NC WELLS NC4000000023735

BEULAVILLE, TOWN OF
Community

300

WELL #3

Permanent

FT

TC7941079.2s Page A-8




RADON

GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

AREA RADON INFORMATION

Federal EPA Radon Zone for DUPLIN County: 3

Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCil/L.
: Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
: Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.

Federal Area Radon Information for DUPLIN COUNTY, NC

Number of sites tested: 8

Area Average Activity % <4 pCi/L % 4-20 pCi/L
Living Area - 1st Floor 0.488 pCi/L 100% 0%

Living Area - 2nd Floor Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported
Basement Not Reported Not Reported Not Reported

% >20 pCilL
0%

Not Reported
Not Reported

TC7941079.2s Page A-9




PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 877-336-2627

Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005, 2010 and 2015 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory

Source: US Fish & Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOWR Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone: 800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC7941079.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)

This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface

water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.
STATE RECORDS

North Carolina Public Water Supply Wells

Source: Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 919-715-3243

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

North Carolina Wildlife Resources/Game Lands
Source: Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone: 919-733-2090
All publicly owned game lands managed by the North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission and as listed in Hunting
and Fishing Maps.

NC Natural Heritage Sites: Natural Heritage Element Occurrence Sites
Source: Natural Heritage Occurrence Sites Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone: 919-733-2090
A point coverage identifying locations of rare and endangered species, occurrences of exemplary or unique natural
ecosystems (terrestrial or aquatic), and special animal habitats (e.g., colonial waterbird nesting sites).

NC Natural Areas: Significant Natural Heritage Areas
Source: Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone: 919-733-2090
A polygon converage identifying sites (terrestrial or aquatic) that have particular biodiversity significance.
A site’s significance may be due to the presenceof rare species, rare or high quality natural communities, or
other important ecological features.

RADON

State Database: NC Radon
Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-4984
Radon Statistical and Non Statiscal Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone: 703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC7941079.2s
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PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED

EPA Radon Zones
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source: Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters:  World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source: Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX IV
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East Park Drive Proposed Apartments
Not Reported
Beulaville, NC 28518

Inquiry Number: 7686616.8
June 21, 2024

The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor

Shelton, CT 06484
EDR® Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 06/21/24

Site Name: Client Name:

East Park Drive Proposed Apal Atlantic Shores Environmental
Not Reported 175 -1 Venture Drive
Beulaville, NC 28518 Leland, NC 28451

EDR Inquiry # 7686616.8 Contact: Kevin Dillon

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

Search Results:

Year Scale Details Source

2020 1"=500' Flight Year: 2020 USDA/NAIP
2016 1"=500' Flight Year: 2016 USDA/NAIP
2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP
2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP
2006 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 USDA/NAIP
1998 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1998 USGS/DOQQ
1993 1"=500' Acquisition Date: January 01, 1993 USGS/DOQQ
1983 1"=500' Flight Date: March 13, 1983 USDA

1977 1"=500' Flight Date: March 01, 1977 USGS

1974 1"=500' Flight Date: April 01, 1974 USGS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: April 01, 1964 USGS

1958 1"=500' Flight Date: January 12, 1958 USGS

1950 1"=500' Flight Date: November 21, 1950 USGS

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.
Copyrig}q/ht 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, LLC or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein
are the property of their respective owners.
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East Park Drive Proposed Apartments
Not Reported
Beulaville, NC 28518

Inquiry Number: 7686616.3
June 19, 2024

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor
® Shelton, CT 06484
EDR Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 06/19/24
Site Name: Client Name:
East Park Drive Proposed Apal Atlantic Shores Environmental
Not Reported 175 -1 Venture Drive
Beulaville, NC 28518 Leland, NC 28451
EDR Inquiry # 7686616.3 Contact: Kevin Dillon

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Atlantic Shores
Environmental were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete collection of fire insurance maps.
The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins, Barlow, and others. Only Environmental Data Resources
Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the
collection. Results can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the collection as of the
day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Certification # DCC4-4C97-85A6
PO # 1715

Project East Park Drive Apartments

UNMAPPED PROPERTY

This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target

property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
were not found fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
’ Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000

American cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results

Certification #: DCC4-4C97-85A6

v Library of Congress
v University Publications of America

v" EDR Private Collection
The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Atlantic Shores Environmental (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying
this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account
Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer
and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, LLC. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. This Report is provided on an
“AS IS”, “AS AVAILABLE” basis. NO WARRANTY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT.
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES AND THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS DISCLAIM ALL WARRANTIES, OF ANY
KIND OR NATURE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN
THIS REPORT, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, ANY WARRANTIES REGARDING ACCURACY, QUALITY, CORRECTNESS, COMPLETENESS,
COMPREHENSIVENESS, SUITABILITY, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT,
MISAPPROPRIATION, OR OTHERWISE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, LLC OR ITS
SUBSIDIARIES, AFFILIATES OR THIRD PARTY SUPPLIERS BE LIABLE TO ANYONE FOR ANY DIRECT, INCIDENTAL, INDIRECT, SPECIAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES OF ANY TYPE OR KIND (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOSS OF PROFITS, LOSS OF USE, OR LOSS OF
DATA), ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH THIS REPORT OR ANY OF THE DATA AND INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT.
Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels, or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only an assessment
performed by a qualified environmental professional can provide findings, opinions or conclusions regarding the environmental risk or conditions in, on or at any
property.

Copyright 2024 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its log